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1. ABERT, JAMES W. [WILLIAM]; GALVIN, JOHN, ED. Western America in 1846
-1847, the Original Travel Diary of Lieutenant J.W. Abert, who mapped New
Mexico for the United States Army. San Francisco: John Howell Books, designed and
printed by Lawton and Alfred Kennedy, 1966. 116 pp. Illus. with 15 color plates, 2
duotone folding maps, + b/w in-text drawings. Folio. Decorated cloth with gilt titles.

First edition thus. One of 3,000 copies. Reprint of the original edition of 1848 but
with the first printing of Abert's watercolors replacing the lithographs in the
original report. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his
bookplate. Owner's bookplate on front pastedown, else a fine copy. In acetate dust
jacket as issued.   [40364]

$50.00

2. ABERT, JAMES W. [WILLIAM]. Through the Country of The Comanche
Indians in the Fall of the Year 1845. The Journal of a U.S. Army Expedition. John
Galvin, ed. San Francisco: John Howell Books, 1970. 77 pp. + plates. Illus. with 25
color plates, 3 b/w maps, 2 of which are folding. Folio. Cloth with gilt titles.

First edition. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate.
One of 5,000 copies. A very good+ copy, rubbed, bookplate on front pastedown. No
dust jacket as issued.   [40375]

$20.00

3. ADAMS, ANSEL. Ansel Adams Images 1923-1974. Wallace Stegner, foreword.
Boston: New York Graphic Society, (1974). 127 pp. Illus. with 115 extended range b/w
photolithographic reproductions. Obl. Folio. Black cloth over gray boards lettered in
silver.

First printing. A very good crisp copy, some marginal sunning and foxing as usual
for this book, not affecting the images which remain sharp and stunning, in a like,
price-clipped dust jacket. No slip case.   [40499]

$75.00

4. AGASSIZ, LOUIS. Lake Superior: Its Physical Character, Vegetation, and
Animals, Compared with Those of Other and Similar Regions. Boston: Gould,
Kendall and Lincoln, 1850. x, 428, plates, Adv.:[4], iv, 12 pp. Illus. with 17
lithographed plates. 8vo. Cloth stamped in blind with gilt titles. Sabin 506. Howes A88.
Hubach: Early Midwestern Travel Narratives, p. 106. Meisel III, 457.

First edition. With a Narrative of the Tour, by J. Elliot Cabot. And Contributions by
Other Scientific Gentlemen. "The most complete work on this comparatively
unknown region. Now scarce," Sabin. First edition of the work in which Agassiz
extended his glacial theory to North America. "The results of this important
expedition were embodied in a fine volume, beautifully illustrated... and served in
some sense as model for succeeding publications of the kind in America." - D.A.B.,
I, p. 199. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate. A
very good copy, spine sunned, boards rubbed, bookseller's blind stamp to free front
end paper, small bookplate to front pastedown.   [40293]

$500.00

5. ALVARADO, JUAN BAUTISTA; POLT, JOHN H.R., TRANS. Vignettes of Early
California: Childhood Reminiscences of Juan Bautista Alvarado. W. Michael
Mathes, intro and notes. San Francisco: Book Club of California, 1982. xvii, 39 pp.
Illus. with 2 b/w plates. Sm. 4to. Quarter cloth over paper covered boards.

First edition. Publication No. 171. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill,
with his bookplate. One of 650 copies. Small bookplate else a fine copy in original

$25.00



plain paper dust jacket.   [40334]

6. [ALVORD, BENJAMIN; HEADQUARTERS, U.S. EXPEDITIONARY FORCES].
Memorandum in Reference to the Methods to be Employed in the Capture and
Occupation of Latin-American Cities. Vera Cruz, Mexico. August 10, 1914. Vera
Cruz, Mexico: n.p., 1914. 10 pp. Sm. 8vo. Stapled self wrappers.

First edition. The product of worry over Mexico's potential entry on the German
side during World War I, the work describes the principles used to capture and
occupy a foreign city, in this case, in Latin America. The document provides a
general statement, general principles and objective, the architecture and general
characteristics of Latin-American cities, and action of the occupying force
(preliminary arrangements and the details of occupation, etc.). "In any warfare
instituted against Latin-Americans our troops will encounter a mode of defense
rather foreign to modern tactical teachings and more in accordance with medieval
times. These people pursue a style of warfare which consists primarily in the attack
and defense of cities. A campaign is seldom executed with the object of destroying
the enemy's army. The loss of a city hurts the prestige of the government and the
morale of the troops more than the losses of battle." The lessons of this urban
warfare were no doubt forgotten before and during the early stages of the Iraq War.
This pamphlet may have been used in the curriculum for the Command and General
Staff College (CGSC) at Fort Leavenworth, Kansas and was provided to National
Guard troops in 1916 (see The Saturday Evening Post, 1916, - Volume 189, Issue 1
- Page 34). Benjamin Alvord, Jr. (1860-1927) was promoted to brigadier general
and was the adjutant general of the American Expeditionary Forces during World
War I. Scarce. OCLC lists three copies, only one at a civilian library, Stanford; the
others being at the Combined Arms Research Library and The U.S. Army Heritage
& Education Ctr. A very good+ copy with a mail fold and a crease to one corner.
[40509]

$500.00

BLUEPRINT FOR URBAN WARFARE IN LATIN AMERICA

7. AMERINE, MAYNARD A. AND BORG, AXEL E. A Bibliography on Grapes,
Wines, Other Alcoholic Beverages, and Temperance. Works Published in the
United States Before 1901. Berkeley: Univ. California Press, (1996). xx, 294 pp. Sm.
4to. Cloth.

First edition. Vol. 12, Univ. of California Publications: Catalogs and
Bibliographies. 3737 publications listed. A fine copy. No dust jacket as issued.
[40405]

$25.00

8. ASHLEY, WILLIAM HENRY AND SMITH, JEDEDIAH STRONG; DALE,
HARRISON CLIFFORD, ED. The Ashley-Smith Explorations and the discovery of
a Central Route to the Pacific 1822-1829. Glendale, CA: Arthur H. Clark, 1941. 360
pp. Illus. with 1 color folding and 1 b/w map, and 3 b/w plates. 8vo. Cloth with gilt
titles, rules, and top edge.

Revised edition. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his
bookplate. Small bookplate else a near fine copy. No dust jacket as issued.   [40337]

$150.00

9. ATHERTON, GERTRUDE. The Splendid Idle Forties. Stories of Old California.
Harrison Fisher, illus. New York: Macmillan, 1902. viii, 389 pp. Illus. with 8 b/w
plates. Sm. 8vo. Red cloth stamped in gilt, white, black, and gray.   Zamorano 80:1

First edition. "Perhaps the best known collection of stories of that romantic period
$150.00



of California history when the incoming Americans were first intermingling with the
Californians of rancho and presidio. It contains two more stories than the author's
Before the Gringo Came, of which it is a revised and enlarged edition."
Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate. A very good
copy, small bump to top edge, minor roll, quite bright, small book plate on front
pastedown.   [40312]

10. BANDINI, JOSÉ. A Description of California in 1828. Wright, Doris, Marion,
trans. Berkeley: Friends of the Bancroft Library, 1951. viii, 52 pp. Illus. with 2 b/w
plates. Sm. 4to. Red cloth.

First edition. Bancroft Library Publications Number Three. One of 400 copies. A
near fine copy. No dust jacket as issued.   [40408]

$40.00

11. BARLOW, J. W. [JOHN WHITNEY], HEAP, D.P.; UNITED STATES SENATE.
Report of a reconnaissance of the basin of the upper Yellowstone in 1871. Letter
from the Secretary of War, accompanying an engineer report of a reconnaissance
of the Yellowstone River in 1871. April 18, 1872. 42nd Congress, 2d Session. Ex.
Doc. No. 66. Senate. [Washington, D.C.]: [Government Printing Office], 1872. 43 pp. +
map. Illus. with a folding lithographed map. 69 x 30.5 cm. (27¼ x 12 inches). 8vo.
Modern brown cloth with gilt titles. Howes B145. Wheat Transmississippi 1220.
Eberstadt 134-445.

First edition. "The first recorded visit to Yellowstone Park was made by John Colter
in 1810 when he took refuge there from hostile Indians. No one believed his story of
what he saw there, nor did they believe that of the next visitor, Joseph Meek, in
1829. Finally, in the 1850's the region was described in considerable detail in the
writings of Father DeSmet, the famous Jesuit missionary, who had obtained most of
his information from the mountain man, Jim Bridger. In 1859, Capt. W. F. Reynolds
led a government expedition to the area, but it brought back little information and
was discredited by a public dead set on not believing what was there. Finally, in
1870, N. P. Langford and H. D. Washburn led a well-equipped, thorough expedition
that not only established the facts about the region but also led directly to the
creation of Yellowstone National Park on March 1, 1872. Langford was appointed
the first Superintendent of the Park, which was the Federal government's first
program for preserving any extensive area of the national lands for public use. The
magnificent park included over two million acres in Wyoming, Montana, and Idaho,
and included some of the most beautiful and breathtaking area in the country,"
Jenkins (JJ100-299). Includes the scarce map of the upper Yellowstone with much
detail of the area surveyed. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill, with
his bookplate. A very good+ copy, small bookplate, with expert repair to bottom
edge of first leaf, large folding map skillfully silked on reverse at each fold, in a fine
modern binding.   [40288]

$600.00

WITH SCARCE MAP OF THE UPPER YELLOWSTONE

12. BARLOW, JR. WILLIAM P., ET AL. Remembering Albert Sperisen. San
Francisco: Book Club of California, (1999). Unpaged [18 pp]. Illus. with b/w photos
and in-text drawings. 8vo. Stitched paper wrappers.

First edition. One of 1100 copies. Small crease to rear wrapper, a near fine copy.
[40454]

$10.00

13. BARRETT, ELLEN C. Baja California 1535-1956. A Bibliography of Historical,
Geographical and Scientific Literature relating to the Peninsula of Baja California
and to the Adjacent Islands in the Gulf of California and the Pacific Ocean [with]



Baja California 1535-1964... Including a Chronological Index to Books I and II.
Los Angeles: Bennett & Marshall & Westernlore Press, 1957, 1967. Frontis, xx, 284
pp.; frontis, xvii, 250 pp. Sm. 4to. Blue cloth, covers stamped in blind, gilt titles, map
end-papers.

First editions. One of 550 copies. The basic bibliography of Baja. Provenance:
From the library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate. Very good to near fine,
small bookplate on front pastedowns, sunning to spine and top edge of volume one.
[40280]

$100.00

14. BARTLETT, RICHARD A. Great Surveys of the American West. Norman: Univ.
Oklahoma Press, (1962). xxiii, 408 pp. Illus. with 32 b/w photos and 7 maps. 8vo.
Cloth.

First edition. Signed by the author. An important work on the exploration and
mapping of the west in the mid-19th century by Hayden, King, Powell, and Wheeler.
Top edge foxed else a very good copy in a very good dust jacket.   [40474]

$40.00

15. BERG, GUSTAV VON; MADDEN, HENRY MILLER, TRANS. From Kapuvár
to California 1893. Travel Letters of Baron Gustav van Berg. San Francisco: Book
Club of California, 1979. 73 pp. Illus. with 9 b/w plates. Sm. 4to. Quarter cloth over
decorated paper covered boards, gilt title, map endpapers.

First edition. One of 500 copies. A fine copy. In original somewhat worn plain dust
jacket.   [40493]

$20.00

16. BIDWELL, JOHN. A Journey to California, 1841. The first emigrant party to
California by wagon train. The Journal of John Bidwell. Francis P. Farquhar, intro.
Berkeley: Friends of the Bancroft Library, 1964. 54, 32 pp. Illus. with 1 folding b/w
map. Sm. 4to. Turquoise and brown plaid cloth, gilt title on spine.

First edition. No. 12 in the series of Keepsakes issued by the Friends of the Bancroft
Library. Contains 32 pages of facsimile of Bidwell's journal. A fine unopened
(uncut) copy.   [40397]

$35.00

17. BLISS, ANTHONY S. The Legacy of James D. Hart at The Bancroft Library
1970-1990. Berkeley: Friends of the Bancroft Library, 1991. 93 pp. Illus. with b/w
plates and photos. Sm. 4to. Paper wrappers.

First edition. No. 39 in the series of Keepsakes issued by the Friends of the Bancroft
Library for its members. A fine copy.   [40436]

$10.00

18. BOLTON, HERBERT EUGENE. Rim of Christendom. A Biography of Eusebio
Francisco Kino Pacific Coast Pioneer. New York: Macmillan, 1936. xv, 644 pp. Illus.
with 54 b/w photos, 3 facsimiles, and 8 folding maps. 8vo. Cloth with gilt titles.

First edition. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate.
A very good copy, gift inscription on free front end-paper, small bookplate on
pastedown, offsetting on front end-papers, light scattered foxing to top edge, in a
very good- price-clipped dust jacket with a few chips and tears.   [40282]

$75.00

19. BOOK CLUB OF CALIFORNIA; HILKERT, RICHARD AND LEWIS, OSCAR,



EDS. Breadbasket of the World. California's Great Wheat-Growing Era: 1860
-1890. Oscar Lewis, intro. San Francisco: Book Club of California, 1984. Illus. with
b/w plates. Sm. Obl. 4to. Self wrappers.

First edition. Keepsakes issued to members of the Book Club of California during
1984. Numbers One through Ten of a series of Ten Keepsakes issued to members of
the Book Club of California during 1984. I: Introduction and Table of Contents. II:
Dr. Glenn, "Wheat King." III: Planting Time. IV: The Harvest. V: The Journey
Begins. VI: Transfer Point. VII: Port Costa. VIII: The Grain Fleet. IX: Isaac
Friedlander, Wheat Merchant. X: The Octopus. Fine copies.   [40456]

$25.00

20. BOOK CLUB OF CALIFORNIA; KURUTZ, GARY F., ED. Sports in California.
San Francisco: Book Club of California, 1986. Illus. with b/w plates. Sm. Obl. 4to.
Self wrappers.

First edition. Keepsakes issued to members of the Book Club of California during
1986. Numbers One through Twelve of a series of Twelve Keepsakes issued to
members of the Book Club of California during 1986.I: Introduction. II: The Birth of
Ski Racing in the California Gold Rush. III: Early California Baseball. IV: Boxing:
The Benicia Boy. V: Football: The Big Game. VI: Tug-of-War Contest, 1894, San
Francisco. VII: Ben Hur Revisited: Chariot Races at the Tournament of Roses, 1904
-1915. VIII: The Ethereal Sport of Ballooning. IX: The Jumping Frog Contest. X:
Bull Versus Bear: Sport and Diversion in Early Nineteenth Century California. XI:
Polo in Southern California. XII: Wild Cheers Broke Loose: The Great Los Angeles-
Phoenix Road Race, 1908-1914. Near fine copies, crease to Introduction.   [40458]

$10.00

21. BOOK CLUB OF CALIFORNIA; LEDERER, MICHAEL A., ED. Early
California Trade Catalogues. San Francisco: Book Club of California, 1991. Illus.
with 11 tipped-in color plates. Sm. 4to. Self wrappers.

First edition. A series of ten Keepsakes plus introduction, issued to members during
1991. Introduction and Table of Contents. 1. The Bancroft Company. 2. Redington
& Company. 3. Main & Winchester. 4. Palmer & Rey. 5. Wm. Hatteroth's Surgical
House. 6. J.J. Pfister & Company. 7. Pacific Manufacturing Company. 8. Joseph
Budde and the Water Closet. 9. Gladding, McBean & Company. 10. Ajax Cycles.
Near fine to fine copies.   [40462]

$10.00

22. BOOK CLUB OF CALIFORNIA; LEWIS, OSCAR AND SPERISEN, ALBERT,
EDS. California's Wayside Inns. Relics of Stagecoach Days. San Francisco: Book
Club of California, 1988. Illus. with duotone photos and wood engravings. Sm. 4to.
Self wrappers.

First edition. Book Club of California's forty-eighth series of Annual Keepsakes...
issued to members during 1988. Book Club of California's forty-eighth series of
Annual Keepsakes; Numbers One through Twelve of a series of Twelve issued to
members during 1988. Introduction and Table of Contents. I: Cisco. II: Washoe
House. III: Yank's Station. IV: Station on the Washoe Road. V: Sportsman's Hall.
VI: Olema Inn. VII: Toll House at St. Helena. VIII: San Mateo House. IX: Rancho
Los Coches. X: Mattei's Tavern, Los Olivos. XI: Knox Hotel, El Cajon. XII:
Rubottom's Hotel. Faint soiling to front of Introduction and rear of No. XII, else all
fine copies.   [40459]

$12.00

23. BOOK CLUB OF CALIFORNIA; LEWIS, OSCAR, AND FLEMING, DONALD



R., EDS. California Avifauna. San Francisco: Book Club of California, 1990. Illus.
with 11 tipped-in color plates. Sm. Obl. 4to. Self wrappers.

First edition. A series of twelve Keepsakes issued to members during 1990. [1].
Introduction and Table of Contents. [2]. Bushtit. [3]. Peregrine Falcon. [4]. Great
Horned Owl. [5]. Green-backed Heron. [6]. Anna's Hummingbird. [7]. White-
crowned Sparrow. [8]. Acorn Woodpecker. [9]. California Condor. [10]. Red-tailed
Hawk. [11]. California Quail. [12]. Socorro Dove. Fine copies.   [40461]

$12.00

24. BOOK CLUB OF CALIFORNIA; SHUMATE, ALBERT AND LEWIS, OSCAR,
EDS. Lithographic Views of California Towns 1875-1889. John W. Reps, intro. San
Francisco: Book Club of California, 1985. Illus. with b/w plates. Sm. Obl. 4to. Self
wrappers.

First edition. Keepsakes issued to members of the Book Club of California during
1985. Numbers One through Ten of a series of Ten Keepsakes issued to members of
the Book Club of California during 1985.I: Introduction and Table of Contents. II:
Red Bluff. III: Napa City. IV: Healdsburg. V: San Jose. VI: Santa Cruz. VII:
Merced. VIII: San Buenaventura. IX: Redlands. X: San Diego. Near fine copies.
[40457]

$20.00

25. BOOK CLUB OF CALIFORNIA; TANENBAUM, MARY AND EDGREN,
SÖREN, EDS. Chinese Book Arts and California. Paul Forster, cover. San Francisco:
Book Club of California, 1989. Illus. with color and duotone plates, photos and
reproductions. Sm. 4to. Self wrappers.

First edition. Numbers One through Twelve of a series of Twelve [Annual
Keepsakes] issued to members during 1989. 1. Introduction and Table of Contents.
2. 19th Century Chinese Newspapers. 3. A Chinese and English Cookbook. 4.
Postcards of Chinatown. 5. Drawings & Prints I. 6. Drawings and Prints II. 7. "The
Heathen Chinee". 8. "Images of Chinatown". 9. "The Gentleman in the Barrel". 10.
Calligraphy as Fine Art. 11. Chinese Printed Books. 12. Papermaking in China.
Near fine copies.   [40460]

$15.00

26. BREWER, WILLIAM H. [HENRY]; ALSUP, WILLIAM Such a Landscape! A
Narrative of the 1864 California Geological Survey Exploration of Yosemite,
Sequoia & Kings Canyon from the Diary, Fieldnotes, Letters & Reports of William
Henry Brewer. Cathleen Douglas Stone, foreword. Yosemite National Park, Yosemite
Association, Sequoia Natural History Association, 1987. 119 pp. Illus. with 39 b/w
plates. Sq. 4to. Quarter cloth over paper covered boards, gilt title.

First edition. No. 200 of 500 copies, signed by the author-photographer, Alsup.
Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate. Small
bookplate on front pastedown, else a fine copy. No dust jacket as issued.   [40370]

$250.00

27. BREWER, WILLIAM H. [HENRY]; FARQUHAR, FRANCIS P., ED. Up and
Down California in 1860-1864. The Journal of William H. Brewer, Professor of
Agriculture in the Sheffield Scientific School from 1864 to 1903. Russell H.
Chittenden, preface. New Haven: Yale Univ. Press, 1930. xxx, 601 pp. Illus. with 62
b/w plates, photos, drawings, and 1 folding map. 8vo. Cloth with gilt titles and
decoration on spine.

First edition. Inscribed by the editor. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E.
$150.00



Hill, with his bookplate. A very good+ copy with leaves just browning at edges,
small bookplate. No dust jacket.   [40287]

28. BRICKER, CHARLES. Landmarks of Mapmaking. An Illustrated Survey of
Maps and Mapmakers. R.V. Tooley, illus. ed., Gerald Roe Crone, preface. New York:
Thomas Y. Crowell, (1976). 276 pp. Illus. with 350 color and b/w illustrations including
14 folding maps. Folio. Cloth with gilt titles and decoration.

First American edition. A good solid introduction produced by Elsevier in Brussels.
Top edge foxed else a very good+ copy in a very good edge worn dust jacket.
[40498]

$75.00

29. BROWNE, J. ROSS AND TAYLOR, JAMES W. Reports upon the Mineral
Resources of the United States. Washington [D.C.]: U.S. Government Printing Office,
1867. 360 pp. 8vo. Original brown pebbled cloth, ruled in blind, gilt titles.  Sabin 8864.

First edition. An authoritative account of the mineral resources of the United States
west of the Rocky Mountains; later expanded. Most of the volume relates to the
mines of California and Nevada. There are also two appendices important in their
own right: Randolph's Address on the history of California, and Dwindle's Address
on the acquisition of California by the United States. Spine with a few closed tears,
worn at head, else a very good copy, owner's bookplate on front pastedown, light
foxing on front endpapers, inch chip to lower inner margin of last three leaves, not
affecting text.   [40481]

$100.00

30. BUNNELL, LAFAYETTE HOUGHTON. Discovery of the Yosemite, and the
Indian War of 1851, which led to that event. Chicago: Fleming H. Revell, (1880).
331 pp. Illus. with a portrait of the author, 19 wood engraved views, and a map of
Yosemite. Sm. 8vo. Blue cloth stamped in black and gilt. Farquhar 15a. Howes B954.
Rocq 5160. Currey & Kruska 27.

First edition. Bunnell's narrative is the principle source of information about the
discovery of the Yosemite Valley by the Mariposa Battalion who were led there by
fleeing Indians in March, 1851. While Farquhar acknowledges that Walker's 1833
expedition and occasional gold rush miners had probably glimpsed the valley, its
"discovery" is credited to the Mariposa Battalion whose activities Bunnell
documents for the first time. Bunnell's work is the cornerstone treatise on the
discovery of the Yosemite Valley. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill,
with his bookplate. A very good+ copy, spine mildly sunned, minor rubbing to rear
board, owner's name and bookplate on front pastedown.   [40235]

$500.00

31. BURRUS, ERNEST J. Kino and the Cartography of Northwestern New Spain.
Tucson: Arizona Pioneers' Historical Society, 1965. 104 pp. Illus. with 23 duotone &
b/w plates and maps, several of which cover 2 pages. Folio. Red cloth with gilt titles
and decoration.

First edition. One of 750 copies. Eusebio Kino was a 17th-18th c. missionary who
mapped parts of California, Sonora, and Arizona. Provenance: From the library of
Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate. Small bookplate else a fine bright copy in
original clear glassine protector, a bit worn.   [40373]

$150.00

32. CAMP, CHARLES L. Desert Rats. Berkeley: Friends of the Bancroft Library,
1966. Fronts, viii, 55 pp. 8vo. Red cloth with gilt titles.



First edition. No. 14 in the Series of Keepsakes issued by the Friends of the Bancroft
Library for its Members. A fine unopened (uncut) copy. No dust jacket as issued.
[40423]

$20.00

33. CARROLL, LEWIS. MOSER, BARRY, ILLUS. The Hunting of the Snark. An
Agony, in Eight Fits. James R. Kincaid, intro. Berkeley: Univ. California Press, (1983).
43 pp. Illus. with 5 b/w woodcuts and 2 drawings. Folio. White paper wrappers in blue
blind-stamped French fold dust jacket.

First edition thus. Wonderful illustrations by Moser. A fine copy in a near fine
lightly rubbed and mildly darkened dust jacket.   [40502]

$50.00

34. CERRUTI, HENRY; MOLLINS, MARGARET AND THICKENS, VIRGINIA E.,
EDS. Ramblings in California. The Adventures of Henry Cerruti. Berkeley: Friends
of the Bancroft Library, 1954. 137 pp. Illus. with 1 b/w plate. 8vo. Quarter vellum-
colored paper over brown boards, title stamped in blind and gilt.

First edition. One of 500 copies. A near fine copy, spine somewhat darkened. No
dust jacket as issued.   [40418]

$40.00

35. CHALMERS, CLAUDINE. Splendide Californie! Impressions of the Golden
State by French Artists, 1786-1900. San Francisco: Book Club of California, 2001.
xiv, 144 pp. Illus. with color plates and color & b/w reproductions. Folio. Green cloth,
paper spine label, with pictorial onlay on front cover.

First edition. One of 450 copies. A stunning copy of an extremely well researched
and well illustrated book. A fine copy. As new.   [40486]

$500.00

36. CHAMISSO, ADELBERT VON. A Sojourn at San Francisco Bay 1816. Oscar
Lewis, preface. San Francisco: Book Club of California, 1936. 16 pp. + plates, Illus.
with 8 color plates. Folio. Quarter cloth over paper covered boards. Howes C277.
Eberstadt 119-038. Heller: Grabhorn Press 256. Magee: Book Club of California, 50.

First edition. One of 250 copies printed at the Grabhorn Press. The author was a
scientist of the Russian exploring ship Rurik. Illustrated by a series of drawings first
published in 1822 by the Rurik's artist Louis Choris. Provenance: From the library
of Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate. A very good or better copy with sunning to
top of front board, minor wear to corners, small bookplate, toning to endpapers,
faint offsetting on a few leaves from plates.   [40385]

$200.00

37. CHANDLER, ROBERT J. California and the Civil War 1861-1865. San
Francisco: Book Club of California, 1992. Illus. with duotone reproductions and
photos. 8vo. Loose folders in paper portfolio.

First edition. The Book Club of California 1992 Keepsake Series. One folder on
each of the following: 1. Introduction. 2: Blacks in Civil War California. 3: Leland
Stanford: Civil War Governor of California. 4. Frank M. Pixley: War
Correspondent. 5. The California Column. 6. James Freeman Curtis. 7. Thomas
Starr King. 8. The Bella Union Secessionist Stronghold in Los Angeles. 9.
Renegades and Rebels: The Noted Chapman Affair. 10: Captain Ingram's Partisan

$15.00



Rangers. 11. When Sam Brannan Stumped for President Lincoln. 12. The Anatomy
of a Photo Image 4 P.M. April 15, 1865. A fine copy.   [40444]

38. CHANDLER, ROBERT J., ED. California Gold Rush Camps. San Francisco:
Book Club of California, 1998. Illus. with 29 color, duotone and b/w drawings, photos
and reproductions, 3 of which are tipped in. Sm. 4to. Loose folders in paper portfolio.

First edition. The Book Club of California 1998 Keepsake. Fourteen folders - 1:
Introduction. 2: Bidwell's Bar. 3: Timbuctoo. 4: Aqua Fria. 5: Whiskey Hill. 6:
Michigan City. 7: Knight's Ferry. 8: Jamestown. 9: Negro Hill. 10: Rich Bar. 11:
Greenwood. 12: Cave City. 13: Big Oak Flat. 14: Gibsonville Ridge. A fine copy.
[40433]

$15.00

39. CHAPMAN, CHARLES E. A History of California: The Spanish Period. New
York: Macmillan, 1921. x, 527 pp. Illus. with 3 b/w plates and 3 maps, 2 of which are
folding. 8vo. Cloth with gilt titles and rules.

First edition. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate,
and previously from the library of Herbert McLean Evans, with his bookplate. Rear
hinge started else a very good copy, small bookplate on pastedown, in a very good-
dust jacket with long tear along spine, light soiling on rear panel.   [40285]

$25.00

40. CHILES, JOSEPH B.; BANCROFT, HUBERT HOWE, ED. A Visit to California
in 1841 as Recorded for Hubert Howe Bancroft in an Interview with Joseph B.
Chiles. George R. Stewart, foreword. Friends of the Bancroft Library, 1970. fronts, 21
pp. Sm. 4to. Stapled paper wrappers.

First edition. No. 18 in the series of Keepsakes issued by the Friends of the Bancroft
Library for its members. Includes Stewart's essay about Chiles written in 1920. A
very good+ partially unopened (uncut) copy.   [40440]

$10.00

41. CHURCHILL, CHARLES WILLIAM. Fortunes are for the Few. Letters of a
Forty-Niner. Duane A. Smith and David J. Weber, eds. San Diego: San Diego
Historical Society, 1977. xiv, 136 pp. Illus. with 15 b/w plates, photos, and
reproductions. 8vo. Decorated cloth, gilt title.

First edition. Includes L.A. Times Book Review, and personal note from author's
great niece to Dorothy and Ken Hill. A fine copy in a very good dust jacket with
small tears to top edge.   [40412]

$20.00

42. CLELAND, ROBERT GLASS. (CHAPMAN, CHARLES E.). A History of
California: The American Period. New York: Macmillan, 1922. xiii, 512 pp. Illus.
with 4 b/w photos and 2 maps, 1 of which is folding. 8vo. Cloth with gilt titles and
rules.

First edition. Continues where Chapman's History left off. Provenance: From the
library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate, and previously from the library of
Herbert McLean Evans, with his bookplate. A very good copy, offsetting on the
pastedowns, small bookplate, in a very good dust jacket.   [40286]

$25.00

43. COIT, LILLIE HITCHCOCK. The Recipe Book of Lillie Hitchcock Coit. Carol
Hart Field, intro.; John C. Craig, ed; Barbara Hoddy, trans. Berkeley: Friends of the
Bancroft Library, 1998.  fronts, 65, [1] pp. 8vo. Paper wrappers.



First edition. No. 44 in the series of Keepsakes issued by the Friends of the Bancroft
Library for its members. A fine copy. As new.   [40450]

$10.00

44. COLTON, WALTER. Deck and Port; or, Incidents of a Cruise in the United
States Frigate Congress to California. With sketches of Rio Janeiro, Valparaiso,
Lima, Honolulu, and San Francisco. New York: A.S. Barnes, 1850. 408 pp. Illus.
with 4 color plates, 1 b/w map, + in-text drawings. Sm. 8vo. Cloth stamped in blind,
with gilt titles and decoration. Sabin 14799. Howes C624. Cowan, p. 237. Hill 340.
Borba de Moraes I, pp. 166.

First edition. Mixed issued. Has map (2nd issue) with printed endpapers (1st issue).
Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate. A very good
copy, spine sunned, boards rubbed, small bookplate, scattered foxing.   [40314]

$150.00

45. COOKE, P[HILIP] ST. GEORGE. The Conquest of New Mexico and California:
A Historical and Personal Narrative. New York: G. P. Putnam's Sons, 1878. iv, 307
pp. Illus. with large folding map (21.8 x 42.8 cm.; 8.6 x 16.85 inches). 8vo. Original
terra-cotta cloth, spine lettered in gilt, stamped in black. Streeter 182. Cowan p. 142.
Howes C738. Graff 869. Flake 2499. Wheat Transmississippi West III 505. Tutorow
3426.

First edition. A sequel to 'Scenes and Adventures in the Army'. "Contains a
condensed narrative of the march and operations of the Mormon battalion from
Santa Fe, where Lieut. Col. Cooke assumed command, to San Diego," Cowan. Cook
was ordered to forge a wagon route to the Pacific via the Gila route by General
Stephen Watts Kearny. "An important source on the course of the Mexican War in
the Far West by one of the great western soldiers," Streeter 182. Provenance: From
the library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate. A very good copy, extremities
worn, book plates to front pastedown, small closed tears to map not affecting the
map itself, some splits to end papers.   [40236]

$500.00

46. COOLBRITH, INA. Songs from the Golden Gate. William Keith, illus. Boston:
Houghton Mifflin, 1895. 159 pp. Illus. with 4 b/w plates. 12mo. Cloth with gilt titles,
top edge gilt.  Zamorano 80: 21.

First edition. "This slender volume contains the best of the work of Ina Coolbrith,
California's Poet Laureate. Outstanding is the poem "Retrospect," carrying her
memories back to her girlhood in Los Angeles, which she left before the war
between the states. Those memories were not happy ones, and she never returned to
the south after moving to San Francisco where she spent the remainder of her long
life. She was a leading spirit among the literati of the San Francisco Bay district," J.
G. L. [J. Gregg Layne, historian and editor of the Quarterly of the Historical
Society of Southern California.]. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill,
with his bookplate. A near fine copy, boards lightly rubbed, small bookplate and gift
inscription.   [40316]

$100.00

47. COWAN, ROBERT E.; KURUTZ, GARY F. An Essay on A Bibliography of
California and the Pacific West, 1510-1906 by Robert E. Cowan. With an Original
Leaf from the Club's 1914 First Edition. San Francisco: Book Club of California,
1993. 63 pp. Illus. with 1 original leaf and 3 duotone plates. Sm. 4to. Quarter cloth over
paper covered boards.

First edition. One of only 300 copies. A fine copy. As new.   [40492]
$40.00



48. D'WOLF, JOHN. A Voyage to the North Pacific and A Journey Through Siberia
More than Half a Century Ago. Harold M. Turner, commentary; Anne Hughes, illus.
Bristol, RI: Rulon-Miller Books, 1983. 127 pp. Illus. with b/w photos and
reproductions, and duotone drawings. 4to. Quarter blue cloth over pale blue paper-
covered boards, map end papers.

First edition thus. Signed by contributors Turner and Hughes. No. 42 of only 250
copies. Originally published privately in 1861. Provenance: From the library of
Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate. A very good or better copy, some light sunning
on boards and spine as usual, small owner's bookplate on front pastedown, contents
fine.   [40487]

$50.00

49. DAKIN, SUSANNA BRYANT. Rose or Rose Thorn? Three Women of Spanish
California. Berkeley: Friends of the Bancroft Library, 1963. Fronts, x, 60 pp. Sm. 4to.
Decorated cloth, map endpapers.

First edition. No. 11 in the series of Keepsakes issued by the Friends of the Bancroft
Library. A near fine unopened (uncut) copy. No dust jacket as issued.   [40409]

$25.00

50. DARWIN, CHARLES AND WALLACE, A.R. On the Tendency of Species to
Form Varieties; and On the Perpetuation of Varieties & Species by Natural Means
of Selection. Read 1 July, 1858 and first published in the Journal of Linnaean
Society of London, Vol. 3, 1859. Bloomington, IL: Scarlet Ibis Press, 1975. 47 pp.
Illus. with 8 duotone drawings. 8vo. Quarter cloth over decorated paper covered boards.

First edition thus. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his
bookplate. Faint mark on rear board, small bookplate, else a fine copy.   [40289]

$50.00

51. DAVIS, WILLIAM HEATH. Seventy-five Years in California. Recollections and
remarks by one who visited these shores in 1831, and again in 1833, and except
when absent on business was a resident from 1838 until the end of a long life in
1909. Small, Harold A., ed. San Francisco: John Howell, 1967. xi, [7], 345 pp. Illus.
with 20 color & duotone plates, one of which is folding. Sm. 4to. Cloth with gilt titles.

Reprint. 1967 reprint of Howell's 1929 printing. Provenance: From the library of
Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate. Small bookplates else a fine copy.   [40275]

$40.00

52. DAVIS, WILLIAM HEATH. Sixty Years in California. A History of Events and
Life in California; Personal, Political and Military, under the Mexican Regime;
during the Quasi-Military Government of the Territory of the United States, and
after the Admission of the State into the Union, being a Compilation by a Witness
of the Events Described. San Francisco: A.J. Leary, 1889. xxii, 639 pp. 8vo. Pebbled
cloth stamped in blind, beveled edges, gilt titles, marbled end-papers. Howes D136
(aa). Adams: Rampaging Herd 659. Cowan p.160-61. Graff 1020. Kurutz 170a;
Zamorano 80: 27.  Eberstadt 115-0196.

First edition. "The author came to California in 1831. There were few individuals of
importance in California that he did not know personally, and his narrative of men
and events of the period 1840--50 is the most intimate and complete we possess,"
Cowan. "A thoroughly readable account of life in Pastoral California, mainly before
the American conquest," Zamorano 80. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E.
Hill, with his bookplate. Spine sunned, spine ends worn with some loss, tear across
spine just above title, split at top edge of rear joint, hinges professionally reinforced,

$150.00



owners' bookplates on front pastedown, contents very good, overall good or better.
[40284]

53. DERBY, GEORGE H. [HORATIO]. Report of the Secretary of War,
communicating, In compliance with a resolution of the Senate, a reconnoissance of
the Gulf of California and the Colorado River by Lieutenant Derby. June 19, 1852.
32d Congress, 1st Session. Ex. Doc. No. 81. [Washington, D.C.]: n.p., 1852. 28 pp.
Illus. with 12 in-text engravings and 2 maps plus 1 folding lithograph map (56.4 x 27.5
cm.; 22 1/4 x 10 3/4 inches). Sm. 4to. Stitched paper wrappers. Graff 1059. Farquhar
15a. Munk, p. 64. Wheat: Mapping the Transmississippi West 668.

First edition. The report on the "first reconnaissance of the Colorado" (Graff) in
original condition. "The principal objective of Derby's expedition was to chart a
route for supplying the proposed army post at Yuma. Although the Invincible did not
get very far up the river, a considerable mount of useful information was obtained
and the map proved serviceable to succeeding navigators," Farquhar, Books of the
Colorado River and the Grand Canyon, pp. 13-14. A very good unopened (uncut)
and untrimmed copy, thus fore edge worn, with very small stain and faint foxing to
inner margin, foxing to top of map, corner crease.   [40455]

$600.00

54. DIDION, JOAN. Telling Stories. Berkeley: Friends of the Bancroft Library, 1978.
51 pp. Illus. with 2 b/w plates and 1 reproduction. 8vo. Stiff navy blue paper wrappers.

First edition. No. 26 in the series of Keepsakes issued by the Friends of the Bancroft
Library for its members. A fine copy. As new.   [40431]

$50.00

55. DINNEAN, LAWRENCE, ED. Nineteenth Century Illustrators of California
Sights & Scenes. A Selection of Works by Pioneer Graphic Artists. Berkeley:
Friends of the Bancroft Library, Univ. of California, 1986. 72 pp. Illus. with b/w plates
and reproductions. Sm. 4to. Paper wrappers.

First edition. No. 34 in the series of Keepsakes issued by the Friends of the Bancroft
Library for its members. About fine.   [40441]

$15.00

56. DOWNEY, JOSEPH T. Filings from an Old Saw. Reminiscences of San
Francisco and California's Conquest. Fred Blackburn Rogers, San Francisco: John
Howell, 1956. fronts, vi, 170 pp. 8vo. Illustrated cloth, gilt title.

First edition. One of 700 copies. A near fine mostly unopened (uncut) copy.   [40411]
$40.00

57. DUHAUT-CILLY, AUGUSTE. A Voyage to California, the Sandwich Islands, &
Around the World in the Years 1826-1829. August Frugé and Neal Harlow, trans. and
eds. San Francisco: Book Club of California, 1997. xxix, 252 pp. Illus. with 11 b/w
plates, reproductions, and map. Sm. 4to. Quarter cloth over paper covered boards.

First edition thus. Publication No. 207. One of 350 copies. Original edition
published in 1834. Includes publisher's prospectus. Provenance: From the library of
Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate. Bookplate on front pastedown, else a fine copy
in original but somewhat rubbed, plain white paper dust jacket.   [40368]

$150.00

58. DUNCAN, HARRY, K.K. MERKER AND WARD RITCHIE. BR. A Panel
Discussion at the Bruce Rogers Centenary held at Purdue University. San
Francisco: Book Club of California, 1981. 64 pp. Illus. with b/w reproductions. 12mo.



Cloth with gilt decoration.

First edition. Publication No. 166. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill,
with his bookplate. Small bookplate else a fine copy in original plain paper dust
jacket.   [40321]

$15.00

59. DUNCAN, ROBERT. The Five Songs. La Jolla, CA: Friends of the UCSD Library,
(1981). [16 pp.]. 8vo. Stitched gray paper wrappers.  Bertholf A55c.

First edition. Keepsake for the Friends of the UCSD Library. Letter G of 26 copies
lettered A-Z, reserved for the publisher, and signed, lettered, and inscribed by the
author to Kenneth G. Hill, with hand colored design on title page from a total run of
2126. "Inspired by the works of the thirteenth-century poet Rumi (Jalal al-Din Rumi,
1207-1273)," (laid-in leaf: "The Five Songs" by Michael Davidson). A fine copy.
[40451]

$250.00

60. DUNCAN, ROBERT. The Five Songs. La Jolla, CA: Friends of the UCSD Library,
(1981). [16 pp.]. 8vo. Stitched gray paper wrappers.  Bertholf A55b.

First edition. Keepsake for the Friends of the UCSD Library. No.15 of 100
numbered and signed copies with hand colored design on title page from a total run
of 2126. "Inspired by the works of the thirteenth-century poet Rumi (Jalal al-Din
Rumi, 1207-1273),"(laid-in leaf: "The Five Songs" by Michael Davidson). A fine
copy.   [40705]

$75.00

61. DUNCAN, ROBERT. The Five Songs. La Jolla, CA: Friends of the UCSD Library,
(1981). [16 pp.]. 8vo. Stitched rust-colored paper wrappers.  Bertholf A55 [note].

First edition. Keepsake for the Friends of the UCSD Library. Letter g of 26 copies
lettered a-z signed, and lettered by the author from the trade run of 2000 copies of a
total run of 2126. "Inspired by the works of the thirteenth-century poet Rumi (Jalal
al-Din Rumi, 1207-1273), " (laid-in leaf: "The Five Songs" by Michael Davidson).
Gift card "from Dorothy and Kenneth Hill" laid in. A fine copy.   [40706]

$100.00

62. DUNCAN, ROBERT. The Five Songs. La Jolla, CA: Friends of the UCSD Library,
(1981). [16 pp.]. 8vo. Stitched rust-colored paper wrappers.  Bertholf A55.a

First edition. Keepsake for the Friends of the UCSD Library. 1 of 2000 copies of a
total run of 2126. "Inspired by the works of the thirteenth-century poet Rumi (Jalal
al-Din Rumi, 1207-1273)," (laid-in leaf: "The Five Songs" by Michael Davidson). A
fine copy.   [40707]

$20.00

63. DUTTON, C.E. (CLARENCE EDWARD); POWELL, JOHN WESLEY. Report
on the Geology of the High Plateaus of Utah [Text Volume only]. Washington [D.
C.]: [U.S.] Government Printing Office, 1880. xxxii, 307 pp. Illus. with 11 b/w
heliotype plates with tissue guards, 1 of which is folding, and 4 cross-section plates, all
folding. 4to. Original brown cloth ruled in blind, gilt titles.

First edition. At the head of the title: Department of the Interior U.S. Geographical
and Geological Survey of the Rocky Mountain Region. J.W. Powell, in Charge. This
copy is the text volume only, the Atlas volume is not present. Provenance: From the
library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate. About very good, extremities worn,
with some loss of cloth especially at spine ends, tape shadow on spine, small

$750.00



bookplate to front pastedown, marginal tear to one plate at fold, otherwise contents
and plates quite fine.   [40326]

64. DUTTON, CLARENCE E. Tertiary History of the Grand Cañon District
[Volume 2]. Santa Barbara: Peregrine Smith, 1977. 264 pp. Illus. with 42 color & b/w
plates and maps. 4to. Quarter morocco over cloth boards with gilt title in illustrative
slipcase.

Limited edition. No. 221 of 1500 copies. Includes publisher's announcement.
Limited Edition reprint of Volume 2 only. Originally printed in 1882. Provenance:
From the library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate. Small bookplate else a fine
copy in a very good slip case with a 2" tear on one edge and light soiling.   [40329]

$400.00

65. DUVALL, MARIUS; ROGERS, FRED BLACKBURN, ED. A Navy Surgeon in
California 1846-1847. The Journal of Marius Duvall. San Francisco: John Howell,
1957. x, 114 pp. Illus. with 7 b/w reproductions, 4 of which are folding. 8vo. Decorated
cloth with gilt title.

First edition. The John Howell Series on The U.S. Navy in Old California. Signed by
both the publisher and the editor. One of 600 copies. Publisher's folding mail card
announcement laid in loose. A fine copy. No dust jacket as issued.   [40417]

$75.00

66. EBERSTADT, EDWARD. The Annotated Eberstadt Catalogs of Americana. In
Four Volumes Including Index. Numbers 103 to 138, 1935-1956. Archibald Hanna
Jr., intro.; Karl Brown, index. New York: Argosy-Antiquarian Ltd., 1965. Illus. with
b/w reproductions. 8vo. Cloth with gilt titles and rules.

First printing. Limited edition of 750 copies. Provenance: From the library of
Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate. A near fine set, owner's bookplate, shelfwear.
[40323]

$125.00

67. EVANS, LEWIS; ETHYL CORPORATION. Lewis Evans and his Historic Map
of 1755. First Known Document to Show Oil at the Industry's Birthplace. New
York: Ethyl Corp., [1953]. 23 pp. Illus. with color folding map, + in-text b/w and
duotone drawings. 4to. Folding map and booklet in cloth portfolio in quarter morocco
slipcase, gilt title.

First edition with reprinted map. Evans' map, "A General Map of the Middle British
Colonies in America," was originally printed by Benjamin Franklin in 1755. Fine, in
near fine portfolio, and a very good slipcase with minor scuffs and sunning on
boards.   [40465]

$50.00

68. FARNHAM, T.J. Pictorial Edition!!! Life, Adventures, and Travels in
California. To Which are added the Conquest of California and Travels in Oregon.
New York: Nafis & Cornish, 1849. iv, 468 pp. Illus. with 52 b/w plates. 8vo. Original
publisher's brown extra gilt cloth with elaborate gilt-stamped designs, all edges marbled.
Sabin 23868. Wagner-Camp 107:6. Cowan p.203. Howes F49. Kurutz 233c.

Second edition. Lacking the map. The first edition to included descriptions of the
Gold Rush. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate;
John Thomas Lee, bookplate. Chips to spine ends, small tears along joints, front
hinge started, bookplates on front pastedown, contemporary gift inscription on free
front end-paper, neat contemporary signature on top margin of title, tear to margin
of last leaf, overall very good-.   [40283]

$100.00



69. FARQUHAR, FRANCIS P. History of the Sierra Nevada. Berkeley: Univ.
California Press, 1965. 262 pp. Illus. with color frontis, 48 b/w plates, photos, and
reproductions, 5 b/w maps. Sm. 4to. Illustrated cloth.

First edition. A very good copy with offsetting on endpapers in a very good-
repaired dust jacket with chips mostly to spine ends.   [40404]

$20.00

70. FISHER, ROBIN. Vancouver's Voyage. Charting the Northwest Coast, 1791
-1795. Gary Fiegehen, photos. Vancouver/Toronto: Douglas & McIntyre, (1992). xi,
131 pp. Illus. with color photos and b/w maps and reproductions. Sm. Obl. 4to. Cloth.

First edition. A fine copy in a fine dust jacket.   [40392]
$25.00

71. FORD, HENRY CHAPMAN. Etchings of California. n.p.: Edward Selden
Spaulding, 1961. Unpaged. Illus. with 36 duotone plates + etchings. 4to. Cloth with gilt
titles and decoration, illustrative end papers.

First edition. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate.
A near fine copy with neat gift inscription on first blank along with bookplate. No
dust jacket.   [40362]

$20.00

72. FRANCHÈRE, GABRIEL. Narrative of a Voyage to the Northwest Coast of
America in the Years 1811, 1812, 1813, and 1814 or the First American Settlement
on the Pacific. J.V. Huntington, trans. and ed. New York: Redfield, 1854. 376 pp., [8]
adv. Illus. with 3 b/w plates. Sm. 8vo. Original green publisher's cloth stamped in blind
with gilt title. Howes F310. Sabin 25432. Graff 1400. Hill 634. Field 558. Smith 3244.
Wagner-Camp 16:2. Lande 1180. Streeter 3718. Monaghan 706.

First English Language edition. Second edition after the French Montreal edition of
1820. Franchère, an employee of John Jacob Astor's Pacific Fur Company, was in
residence at Astoria from April, 1811, to the spring of 1814. His Narrative provided
a record of the establishment of the Astoria Trading post and a description of the
Oregon country. It was edited, with numerous changes, from a manuscript now
preserved in the Toronto Public Library. Cowan calls it a "classic of early western
travel," and Washington Irving relied upon it heavily for his Astoria. Thomas Hart
Benton used it to support his arguments for the American claim to the Oregon
Territory in 1846, and the English translation was published, not only to offer the
American public a "simple and connected account" of Astor's accomplishment, but
to introduce territory "which at no distant day may add two more bright stars to our
national banner." Cowan (1913) p. 90. "It is the earliest narrative of adventure
among the Indians of the Pacific Coast," Field. Provenance: From the library of
Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate; L. B. Cox (bookplate), of the Oregon Historical
Society; Samuel P. Fowler (bookplate), Danvers, 1800-1888, naturalist and author.
Rebacked with nearly all of original spine laid down, bookplates on front
pastedown, else about fine.   [40313]

$400.00

73. FRANKLIN, COLIN. Fond of Printing. Gordon Craig, typographer and illus.;
Edward Craig, foreword; Gordon Craig, essay. San Francisco: Book Club of California,
1980. 89 pp. Illus. with 12 color & b/w plates. 12mo. Quarter cloth over marbled
boards.

First edition. Publication No. 164. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill,
with his bookplate. Small bookplate else a fine copy in original glassine dust jacket.

$10.00



[40320]

74. FRANKLIN, COLIN. Themes in Aquatint. San Francisco: Book Club of
California, 1978. viii, 104 pp. Illus. with 16 color plates. Folio. Quarter cloth over
marbled boards.

First edition. Publication No. 160. One of 500 copies. A handsomely illustrated
study of the aquatint medium. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill, with
his bookplate. Small bookplate on front pastedown else a fine copy in original plain
white dust jacket, with a bit of wear.   [40384]

$50.00

75. FRIENDS OF THE BANCROFT LIBRARY, Bancroftiana 1-50. March 1950-
September 1971 and Index. Berkeley: Friends of the Bancroft Library, Univ. of
California, (1972).   Illus. with b/w photos. 8vo. Paper wrappers.

First edition. A near fine copy, spine sunned.   [40435]
$20.00

76. FROST, JOHN. History of the State of California, from the Period of the
Conquest by Spain, to Her Occupation by the United States of America. New York:
Hurst, (1881). 422 pp. Illus. with 13 b/w plates. Sm. 8vo. Cloth stamped in blind with
gilt decoration.

Reprint. Containing an Account of the Discovery of the Immense Gold Mines and
Placers, a Description of Her Mineral and Agricultural Resources, with Thrilling
Accounts of Adventures Among the Miners. Also, A brief Account of the Formation
of the Government and Constitution of the State. Provenance: From the library of
Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate. A very good copy with very minor wear to spine
ends, small bookplate, 3" tear to inner margin of title, leaves browned, binding
solid.   [40315]

$30.00

77. GRAHAM, JAMES D. Report of the Secretary of War: communicating in
compliance with a resolution of the Senate, the report of Lieutenant Colonel
Graham on the subject of the boundary line between the United States and Mexico.
Washington [D.C.]: n.p., 1852. 250 pp. Illus. with two b/w folding maps, and one
folding profile. 8vo. Half modern tan morocco over marbled boards, two raised bands,
gilt title, wrappers bound in. Sabin 28215. Graff 1609. Howes G286. Wagner-Camp
212. Wheat, Transmississippi West III 717, 718. Raines 96. Eberstadt 103-113

First edition. 32nd Congress, 1st Session, Senate Ex. Doc 121. August 31, 1852. "In
addition to reporting his troubles with John R. Bartlett, Graham included
information and reports on southern New Mexico and Lt. Amiel Whipple's reports
on the survey of the Gila River," Wagner-Camp. The folding chart is of the
Barometric Profile of the Route from San Antonio to the Copper Mines of Santa
Rita, New Mexico in 1851. Provenance: Kenneth E. Hill (bookplate). Scattered
foxing else a near fine copy, small bookplate on front pastedown, some marginal
creases and tears to profile.   [40506]

$500.00

78. GRAY, CHARLES GLASS; CLARK, THOMAS D., ED. Off at Sunrise. The
Overland Journal of Charles Glass Gray. San Marino, CA: Huntington Library,
(1976). xxx, 182, [3] pp. Illus. with 6 duotone reproductions. Cloth with gilt titles, map
front endpapers.

$15.00



First edition. An 1849 gold rush journey. Foxing to top edge only, else a near fine
copy in a very good+ dust jacket with a darkened spine.   [40416]

79. GREGORY, JOSEPH W. Gregory's Guide for California Travellers. Edith M.
Coulter, intro. San Francisco: Book Club of California, 1949. 14 pp. Illus. with 4
duotone reproductions and 1 b/w facsimile. 8vo. Cloth.

Reprint. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate. Small
bookplate, else fine copy in original plain paper dust jacket.   [40291]

$40.00

80. GRINNELL, JOSEPH AND STORER, TRACY IRWIN. Animal Life in the
Yosemite. An Account of the Mammals, Birds, Reptiles, and Amphibians in a
Cross-Section of the Sierra Nevada. Berkeley: Univ. California Press, 1924. xviii, 670
pp. + plates Illus. with 12 color & 60 halftone plates, 2 color folding maps, and 65 b/w
in-text figures. 4to. Cloth with gilt titles.

First edition. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate.
Boards rubbed, rear hinge started, else very good, small bookplate on pastedown.
[40254]

$75.00

81. GRUNSKY, CARL EWALD; TAYLOR, CLOTILDE GRUNSKY. Stockton
Boyhood. Being the Reminiscences of Carl Ewald Grunsky which cover the years
from 1855 to 1877. Berkeley: Friends of the Bancroft Library, 1959. iii, 134, [3] pp.
Illus. with 14 b/w plates. Sm. 4to. Illustrated cloth, gilt title.

First edition. One of 800 copies. A fine unopened (uncut) copy. No dust jacket as
issued.   [40406]

$25.00

82. GUILLOU, CHARLES F.B. Oregon and California Drawings 1841 and 1847.
Emily Blackmore, bio.; Elliot A.P. Evans, comments. San Francisco: Book Club of
California, 1961. 28 pp. + plates. Illus. with 13 b/w plates. Folio. Cloth with illustration
and gilt title.  BCC 107.

First edition. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate.
Includes publisher's announcement. One of 450 copies. Top edge of boards foxed
else a very good copy with small bookplate on front pastedown; contents fine.
[40367]

$35.00

83. HAGEN, VICTOR WOLFGANG VON. La Fabricación del Papel entre los
Aztecas y los Mayas. Dard Hunter, intro.; Alfonso Caso, prólogo; Javier Romero, trans.
México: Editorial Nuevo Mundo, (1945). 120 pp. Illus. with folding colored
frontispiece, 1 folding b/w map, 2 text plates, + 27 plates, 2 of which are tipped in
samples of handmade paper. 4to. Beige cloth.

First edition. No. 497 of 750 copies. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E.
Hill, with his bookplate. A very good or better copy with wear to spine ends,
bookplate on front pastedown, owner's blind stamp on free front end-paper, minor
foxing on fore edge, contents quite fresh. No dust jacket.   [40363]

$150.00

84. HAMMOND, GEORGE P., ET AL. GPH. An Informal Record of George P.
Hammond and his Era in the Bancroft Library. O. Cort Majors, foreword. Berkeley:
Friends of the Bancroft Library, 1965. 119 pp. Illus. with 12 b/w plates. Sm. 4to. Cloth



with gilt titles.

First edition. No. 13 in the series of Keepsakes issued by the Friends of the Bancroft
Library. A fine unopened (uncut) copy. No dust jacket as issued.   [40407]

$15.00

85. HANNA, PHIL TOWNSEND. LAWRENCE CLARK POWELL, ED. Libros
Californianos or Five Feet of California Books. Los Angeles: Zeitlin & Ver Brugge,
1958. [3], 87pp. Sm. 8vo. Yellow paper covered boards, paper labels.

Revised and enlarged edition. One of 1000 copies, signed by the editor. Originally
published in 1931. A very good copy, darkened spine with minor wear at ends, light
soiling on boards, contents clean, crisp. No dust jacket.   [40424]

$10.00

86. HARASZTHY, ARPAD. Wine-Making in California. Ruth Teiser and Catherine
Harroun, intro. San Francisco: Book Club of California, 1978. 69, [2] pp. Illus. with 1
plate and 4 duotone reproductions. 8vo. Cloth with gilt title and decoration.

First edition. Publication No. 159. One of 600 copies. A fine copy in a worn dust
jacket with small tears and chips mostly to spine.   [40413]

$25.00

87. HARDY, THOMAS. The Vineyards and Wine Cellars of California. An Essay
on Early California Winemaking. Thomas Pinney, ed. and intro.; Robert Mondavi,
foreword. San Francisco: Book Club of California, 1994. xxiii, 65 pp. Illus. with 11 [of
12] tipped-in color reproductions, & 14 b/w plates and photos. 4to. Quarter cloth over
decorated paper covered boards.

First edition. One of 450 copies. First published in Adelaide, Australia, in 1885.
Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate. Lacking one
of the color reproductions, otherwise a fine copy with bookplate on front pastedown,
in a fine plain cardboard slipcase.   [40366]

$60.00

88. HARLAN, ROBERT D. Chapter Nine. The Vulgate Bible & Other Unfinished
Projects of John Henry Nash. San Francisco: Book Club of California, 1982. 77 pp.
Illus. with 6 b/w sample text leaves. 16mo. Paper covered boards with gilt title.

First edition. Publication Number 170. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E.
Hill, with his bookplate. One of 1,000 copies printed, 500 of which were for Book
Club members and 500 for Typophiles. Small bookplate else a fine copy, in original
glassine wrapper.   [40318]

$10.00

89. HARLAN, ROBERT D. The Two Hundredth Book. A Bibliography of the
Books Published by The Book Club of California 1958-1993. San Francisco: Book
Club of California, 1993. x, 62 pp. Illus. with color plates. Folio. Quarter cloth over
decorated paper covered boards.

First edition. Publication No. 200. One of 500 copies. Publisher's prospectus laid in
loose. Provenance: From the library of collector Kenneth E. Hill, with his
bookplate. A near fine copy with a bookplate on front pastedown and tiny nick on
fore edge of boards. No dust jacket.   [40376]

$75.00

90. HARLOW, NEAL. Maps and Surveys of The Pueblo Lands of Los Angeles. Los
Angeles: Dawson's Book Shop, 1976. xvii, 169 pp. Illus. with 16 color, duotone and



b/w folding maps and plates. 4to. Quarter cloth over paper covered boards, gilt title.

First edition. No. 319 of 375 copies, signed by both the author and printer, Grant
Dahlstrom. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate.
Near fine copy with bookplate on front pastedown. No dust jacket as issued,
[40365]

$175.00

91. HARLOW, NEAL. Maps of the Pueblo Lands of San Diego 1602-1874. Los
Angeles: Dawson's Book Shop, 1987. xv, 244 pp. Illus. with 25 duotone plates and
maps. 4to. Quarter cloth over illustrated paper covered boards, gilt title.

First edition. No. 57 of 375 signed by the author. Provenance: From the library of
Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate. Faint soiling on bottom edge, else a fine copy
with small bookplate on front pastedown. No dust jacket as issued.   [40369]

$75.00

92. HART, JAMES D. American Images of Spanish California. Berkeley: Friends of
the Bancroft Library, (1960). vi,  39 pp. 8vo. Paper wrappers.

First edition. Inscribed by the author to Kenneth Hill. Minor shelfwear, otherwise
near fine.   [40447]

$10.00

93. HART, JAMES D. Fine Printing in California. Berkeley: Tamalpais Press, 1960.
26 pp. Illus. with duotone reproductions. Sm. 4to. Quarter cloth over decorated paper
covered boards.

First edition. Limited to 100 copies printed at the Tamalpais Press and presented to
the joint meeting of the Zamorano and Roxburghe Clubs. The text is an address that
Dr. Hart delivered at the general session of the annual conference of the California
Library Association. Includes material on and illustrates the printer's marks of John
Henry Nash, Porter Garnett, the Peregrine Press, Grabhorn Press, the Allen Press,
Malette Dean, and more. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his
bookplate. Small bookplate on pastedown else a very good+ copy with mild
darkening at edges of boards, minor wear to one corner.    [40237]

$50.00

94. HART, JAMES D. A Tribute to Edwin Grabhorn & The Grabhorn Press. San
Francisco: Friends of the San Francisco Public Library, 1969. Paper covered boards
with paper label title laid on.

First edition. An Address delivered on the occasion of the opening of the exhibition
Fifty Years of the Grabhorn Press: A Tribute to Edwin Grabhorn sponsored by The
Friends of the San Francisco Public Library at the Main Library, Civic Center in
San Francisco on April 24, 1969. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill,
with his bookplate. Small bookplate else a fine copy in original plain paper dust
jacket.   [40322]

$20.00

95. HAYDEN, F.V. [FERDINAND VANDERER]. Eleventh Annual Report of the
United States Geological and Geographical Survey of The Territories, embracing
Idaho and Wyoming, being a Report of Progress of the Exploration for the Year
1877. Washington [D.C.]: [U.S.] Government Printing Office, 1879. xxviii, 720 pp.
Illus. with 70 b/w plates and 7 maps, many of which are folding. 8vo. Cloth stamped in
blind.

First edition. Includes Hayden's report and 5 reports on Geology and palaeontology
$200.00



and 3 reports on Topography. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill,
with his bookplate. A very good or better copy, small bookplate else clean, tight,
and unmarked, boards lightly rubbed, two tiny holes along rear joint, illustrations
near fine, leaves sharp.   [40328]

96. HAYDEN, F.V. [FERDINAND VANDERER]. Preliminary Report of the United
States Geological Survey of Wyoming, and Portions of Contiguous Territories,
(Being a Second Annual Report of Progress) Conducted Under the Authority of
the Secretary of the Interior. Washington [D.C.]: [U.S.] Government Printing Office,
1872. 511 pp. 8vo. Brown cloth ruled in blind, gilt title.  Sabin 31006. Flake 3919b.

Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate. A very good or
better copy, wear at the extremities, small bookplate on front pastedown.   [40294]

$75.00

97. HAYDEN, F.V. [FERDINAND VANDERER]. Sketch of the Origin and Progress
of the United States Geological and Geographical Survey of the Territories.
Washington, D.C.: Darby & Duvall, Printers, 1877. 15 pp. 8vo. Stitched paper
wrappers.

First edition. This is an expansion of an article that Hayden had published in the
Republic in April. A somewhat uncommon piece. A very good copy, light soiling,
small chips to wrappers.   [40475]

$75.00

98. HEAP, GWINN HARRIS. Central Route to the Pacific, from the Valley of the
Mississippi to California: Journal of the Expedition of E.F. Beale, Superintendent
of Indian Affairs in California, and Gwinn Harris Heap, from Missouri to
California, in 1853. Philadelphia: Lippincott, Grambo, and Co., 1854. 136 pp., ads [46]
pp. Illus. with 13 tinted plates. 4to. Three quarter pebbled black morocco over cloth,
five raised bands, gilt titles on spine. Sabin 31175. Howes H378. Streeter 3177. Hill
789. Wagner-Camp 235. Cowan p. 273. Graff 1837. Railway Economics, p. 283.

Originally published as a series of letters in the National Intelligencer (Washington,
D.C.) November thru December 1853, this is the first book edition of the expedition.
"Some of the areas explored are here described for the first time," Graff, p. 272.
Beale, who was the Superintendent of Indian Affairs for California was to "examine
the Territories of New Mexico and Utah where their borders and those of California
lie contiguous, and to ascertain whether lands existed there to which California
Indians might be removed." This copy without the map, which Howes says was "not
inserted in all copies." Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his
bookplate. Hinges neatly renewed else a near fine copy, small owner's bookplate
and bookseller's label on front pastedown, browning to the tips of the blanks, title
page clipped at the lower margin   [40243]

$900.00

WHERE TO EXILE THE INDIANS OF CALIFORNIA

99. HECKROTTE, WARREN, ED. California 49. Forty-nine maps of California
from the sixteenth century to the present. Julie Sweetkind, ass't ed. San Francisco:
Book Club of California, 1999. xvi, 108 pp. Illus. with 49 color plates & b/w maps. 4to.
Quarter cloth over illustrative paper covered boards.

First edition. California Map Society, Occasional Paper No. 6. Color maps are
tipped-in. This copy was a gift from the Book Club of California for certain
members (letter laid in loose). Booklet in rear pocket. A fine copy. As new. No dust
jacket as issued.   [40491]

$100.00



100. HIJAR, CARLOS N., EULALIA PEREZ AND AGUSTIN ESCOBAR. Three
Memoirs of Mexican California. As Recorded in 1877 by Thomas Savage. Vivian C.
Fisher, trans. Berkeley: Friends of the Bancroft Library, Univ. of California, 1988. 125
pp. Illus. with b/w reproductions. 8vo. Paper wrappers.

First edition. No. 36 in the series of Keepsakes issued by the Friends of the Bancroft
Library for its members. One of 1600 copies. A fine copy. As new.   [40448]

$15.00

101. HILL, JOSEPH J. The History of Warner's Ranch and its Environs. Herbert E.
Bolton, preface; Loren Barton, illus. Los Angeles: Privately Printed, 1927. x, 221 pp.
Illus. with 9 b/w plates. 4to. Three quarter cloth over paper covered boards.

First edition. Presentation edition. No. 95 of 300. Also printed as a trade edition of
1000. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate. A near
fine copy with faint darkening of spine, owner's bookplate on front pastedown,
offsetting from same on free front end-paper, in a very good+ slipcase with tape
repair.   [40361]

$500.00

102. HINDS, NORMAN E.A. Evolution of the California Landscape. State of
California Bulletin 158, December 1952. San Francisco: Department of Natural
Resources, State of California, 1952. 240 pp. Illus. with 3 color folding maps, b/w
photos, drawings, and diagrams. Sm. Obl. 4to. Cloth.

First edition. Folding color maps in pocket at rear pastedown. A very good+ copy.
No dust jacket.   [40484]

$15.00

103. HIVELY, WILLIAM, ED. Nine Classic California Photographers. Berkeley:
Friends of the Bancroft Library, Univ. of California, 1980. 94 pp. Illus. with b/w plates.
8vo. Paper wrappers.

First edition. No. 28 in the series of Keepsakes issued by the Friends of the Bancroft
Library for its members. A near fine copy.   [40446]

$20.00

104. HORN, WALTER AND BORN, ERNEST. The Plan of St. Gall. A Study of the
Architecture & Economy of, & Life in a Paradigmatic Carolingian Monastery.
Volume II [only of III Volumes]. Wolfgang Braunfels, foreword; Charles W. Jones,
trans.; A. Hunter Dupree, notes. Berkeley: Univ. California Press, 1979. xii, 359 pp.
Illus. with duotone and b/w plates, plans, drawings, and reproductions. Folio. Cloth with
gilt title.

First edition. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate.
A very good+ copy with minor foxing along front joint and fore edge, light soiled
spot on front board, bookplate on front pastedown else contents fine.   [40383]

$100.00

105. HOWES, WRIGHT. U.S. Iana (1650-1950). A Selective Bibliography in which
are described 11,620 Uncommon and Significant Books relating to the Continental
Portion of the United States. New York: R.R. Bowker for the Newberry Library, 1978.
652 pp. Sm. 4to. Cloth with gilt titles.

Revised and enlarged second edition, later printing. Provenance: From the library
of Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate. Reprint of the Second Edition. Small
bookplate else a very good+ copy with minor soiled spots on front endpapers,
contents clean and bright. No dust jacket.   [40332]

$15.00



106. HOWISON, NEIL M. Oregon. Report of Lieut. Neil M. Howison, United States
Navy, to the Commander of the Pacific Squadron; being The result of an
examination in the year 1846 of the coast, harbors, rivers, soil, productions,
climate, and population of the Territory of Oregon. February 29, 1848. Ordered to
be printed. Ho. of Reps. 30th Congress, 1st Session. Miscellaneous, No. 29.
[Washington, D.C.]: Tippin & Streeper, printers, 1848. 36 pp. Sm. 4to. Stitched paper
wrappers, in folding cloth case.  Howes H738.

First edition. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate.
Howison's account of his travels to the Northwest territories, with his positive
evaluation of the people and country and their prospects for the future. "The flag,
taken ashore when, in 1846, Howison's vessel was wrecked in the Columbia, was the
first to wave over Oregon" - Howes. Small bookplate on pastedown else a very good
unopened (uncut) copy with scattered light foxing and some darkening, in a fine
custom-made folding case.   [40253]

$150.00

107. HUDSON, FREDERIC. An Account of the Massacre at Lexington Green and
the Fight at Concord Bridge. Ashland, OR: Oregon Book Society, 1976. 63 pp. Illus.
with b/w reproductions. 8vo. Cloth with gilt title and decoration, illustrative endpapers.

First edition. Publication No. Four. No. 145 out of 350 copies. A fine copy in
original plain gray-green dust jacket with large tear to rear wrapper.   [40479]

$20.00

108. HUSSEY, JOHN A., ED. The Voyage of the Racoon. A 'Secret' Journal of a
Visit to Oregon, California and Hawaii, 1813-1814. Henry Rusk, illus. San Francisco:
Book Club of California, 1958. xxvii, 36 pp. Illus. with 6 b/w plates + in-text drawings.
4to. Quarter morocco over marbled boards.

First edition. Includes Book Club announcement. Provenance: From the library of
Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate. Small owner's bookplate on front pastedown
else a fine copy.   [40345]

$75.00

109. INDIA HOUSE. A Descriptive Catalogue of the Marine Collection to be Found
at India House. James A. Farrell, Walter L. Clark, Carl C. Cutler, preliminaries. New
York: Privately Printed, 1935. xxxiii, 137 pp. Illus. with 35 color & b/w plates. 4to.
Blue cloth,  gilt titles, ship decoration in gilt on front board, top edge gilt.

First edition. No. 682 of 1,000 copies. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E.
Hill, with his bookplate. A near fine copy, lightly rubbed, small bookplate on front
pastedown.   [40372]

$200.00

110. INMAN, HENRY. The Old Santa Fé Trail. The Story of a Great Highway.
New York: Macmillan, 1898. xvii, 491 pp. Illus. with 8 b/w plates, 1 folding map, 1
photo, + in-text engravings. 8vo. Pebbled maroon cloth ruled in blind, gilt title and
rules. Howes I57 (aa). Soliday B: 560. Adams: Rampaging Herd: 1131. Larned 3411.
Rittenhouse 323.

Third printing. Photogravure plates by Frederick Remington. Provenance: From the
library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate. Scattered foxing, small bookplate,
else a very good+ unopened (uncut) copy.   [40298]

$75.00



111. IRVING, WASHINGTON. BONNEVILLE, BENJAMIN LOUIS EULALIE DE.
The Rocky Mountains or, Scenes, incidents, and adventures in the far West [Two
Volumes]. Philadelphia: Carey, Lea, & Blanchard, 1837. 9, [2], xii-xvi, [1], 18-248 pp.,
[6 lvs. advs]; v. 2: vii, [2], 10-248 pp. Illus. with 2 folding maps. 12mo. Blue cloth with
printed paper labels. Sabin 35195. Howes I85. Langfeld & Blackburn p. 36. Graff
2160. Wagner-Camp 67:3. Streeter 2092. Wheat, Transmississippi 423-424 and pp.
II:158-9. Amer. Imprints 44934; BAL 10151 (variant B). Eberstadt 113-477.

First American edition. Published the same year in England and later in the United
States under title: 'The Adventures of Captain Bonneville ... in the Rocky Mountains
and the far West'. Two maps: "Map of the sources of the Colorado & Big Salt Lake,
Platte, Yellow-Stone, Muscle-Shell, Missouri; & Salmon & Snake Rivers, branches
of the Columbia River" and "Map of the territory West of the Rocky Mountains",
Engd. by S. Stiles, New York. Irving based this work on Bonneville's manuscript
account. "Explorations and fur-trade operations from Green River to Salt Lake and
Walla Walla, 1832-5, including the first account of the trapping expeditions over the
Sierras to California, led by 'Joe Walker,'" Howes I85 ("aa"). Provenance: Kenneth
E. Hill (bookplate), Norwood L. Curry, bookseller, Portland, Or. (his rubber stamp),
and Charles Henry Carey, son of the publisher (bookplate). A very good copy,
boards rubbed, spine labels worn, map stubs repaired, offsetting from the maps onto
the title pages, moderate foxing, bookplates and inked stamps to front pastedowns.
[40503]

$2000.00

112. JONES, WILLIAM A.; COMSTOCK, THEODORE BRYANT; OTHERS. Report
upon the Reconnaissance of Northwestern Wyoming, including Yellowstone
National Park, made in the Summer of 1873. Washington [D.C.]: U.S. Government
Printing Office, 1875. vi, 331 pp., plates. Illus. with 51 folding maps and plans, one of
which is in color, 8 plates, and in-text illustrations. 8vo. Cloth. Howes J245. Wheat
1241. Pilling 2040.

Second edition. Author's copy. The expanded second edition (chapters IX to XV
inclusive, of Professor Comstock's Geological Report were prepared after the
Congressional Document [H.R. Ex.Doc. No. 285, 43d Cong.,1st sess.] had gone
through the press, and consequently do not appear in that edition of the report). By
far the largest contribution is by Theodore B. Comstock (1849-1915) who went on to
be the first president of the University of Arizona. This document reports Jones'
discovery of Togwotee Pass, the southern route out of the Yellowstone Basin which
previous explorers had failed to find. See Wheat pp. 298-9. Provenance: Kenneth E.
Hill (bookplate), Theo. B. Comstock (his library stamp). Spine tips worn with loss,
extremities worn, otherwise a very good copy, small bookplate and inked stamp on
front pastedown, occasional corner creases.   [40508]

$750.00

COMSTOCK'S COPY

113. KRAUS, H.P. The Reverend Thomas Bray, D.D. 1656-1730 Founder of the
American Public Library System, The Society for the Propagation of the Gospel in
Foreign Parts and The Society for Promoting Christian Knowledge. A Selection
from his Papers together with a Group of American Manuscripts. Catalogue 152.
New York: H.P. Kraus, (1978). 88 pp. Illus. with 8 b/w plates. 4to. Green paper covered
boards, paper cover label.

First edition. 79 items described. A fine copy in original glassine dust jacket.
[40466]

$25.00

114. KRAUS, H.P. Sir Edmund Andros 1637-1714. Governor of New York,
Governor of the Dominion of New England, Governor of Virginia. Catalogue 150.
New York: H.P. Kraus, (1978). 87 pp. Illus. with 5 b/w plates. 4to. Blue gray paper



covered boards, paper label on front cover.

First edition. Original documents from his papers, many with the signatures of
Charles II, James II, William III and Mary II. 75 items listed. A near fine copy with
sunned spine in original glassine dust jacket.   [40467]

$25.00

115. KURUTZ, GARY F. California Books Illustrated with Original Photographs.
1856-1890. Robert Bothamely, checklist. Los Angeles: Dawson's Book Shop, 1996. 36
pp. Illus. with duotone plates. 8vo. Stapled paper wrappers.

First edition. Faint bump to upper cover else a fine copy.   [40496]
$40.00

116. KURUTZ, GARY F., ED. California Book Illustrators. A Keepsake in
Fourteen Parts for the Members of the Book Club of California 1996. San
Francisco: Book Club of California, 1996. Illus. with tipped-in color plates, and b/w
and duotone reproductions. Sm. 4to. Loose folders in paper portfolio.

First edition. The Book Club of California Keepsake Series. One: Introduction.
Two: J. Ross Browne. Three: Charles Christian Nahl. Four: Grafton Tyler Brown.
Five: Carl Eytel. Six: Ernest Peixotto. Seven: Maynard Dixon. Eight: Joseph
Jacinto Mora. Nine: Carl Oscar Borg. Ten: Paul Landacre. Eleven: H. Mallette
Dean. Twelve: Don Louis Perceval. Thirteen: Valenti "Val" Angelo. Fourteen: Fred
Ludekens. A fine copy.   [40443]

$35.00

117. LAND, BARBARA J., ED. Twelve Treasures from the Library of the Book
Club of California. The 1997 Keepsake. [San Francisco]: Book Club of California,
1997. Illus. with tipped-in color photos and b/w reproductions. Sm. 4to. Loose folders
in paper portfolio.

First edition. The 1997 Keepsake from the Book Club of California. Thirteen
folders - Introduction. I: The Book of Common Prayer of 1717. II: De Officiis. III:
Odes, Cantates, Épitres et Poésies Diverses. IV: The Natural History of Birds. V:
Album Lithographique. VI: Charles I. VII: The Etching of Contemporary Life. VIII:
The Elements of Euclid. IX: Avonturen, Gedurende een Tweejarig Verglijf in
Californië. X: The Tribune Book of Open-Air Sports. XI: The Bucolics. XII:
Dwiggins' Marionettes. About fine.   [40437]

$15.00

118. LARSON, ROGER KEITH. Controversial James. An essay on the life and
work of George Wharton James. San Francisco: Book Club of California, 1991. xii,
[2], 99 pp. Illus. with b/w plates and in-text drawings. Sm. 4to. Cloth with gilt
decoration.

First edition. Publication no. 195. One of 400 copies. Provenance: From the library
of Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate. Small bookplate on front pastedown, else a
fine copy in a fine slipcase.   [40371]

$100.00

119. LAYTON, GROVENOR. Artful Deeds in the Life of the Felon, Grovenor
Layton... A Tale of the California Gold Rush. Richard H. Dillon, intro. San
Francisco: Book Club of California, 1998. 71 pp. Illus. with duotone drawings and
reproductions. Sm. 4to. Quarter cloth over illustrated paper covered boards in slipcase.

First edition. One of 350 copies. Reprint of a fictional Gold Rush story, which saw
the light of day in 1852 (see Howes L159). A near fine copy in a fine slipcase.

$50.00



[40490]

120. LEWIS, OSCAR. The First 75 Years. The Story of The Book Club of
California 1912-1987. San Francisco: Book Club of California, 1987. 54 pp. Illus. with
color photos and duotone reproductions. 8vo. Quarter cloth over gilt decorated paper
covered boards.

First edition. Publication Number 185. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E.
Hill, with his bookplate. Occasional tiny pencil marks in margin, small bookplate,
else a fine copy.   [40290]

$15.00

121. LUHAN, MABEL DODGE. Una and Robin. Mark Schorer, ed., foreword.
Berkeley: Friends of the Bancroft Library, 1976. 36 pp. Illus. with b/w plates. 8vo.
Paper wrappers.

First edition. No. 24 in the series of Keepsakes issued by the Friends of the Bancroft
Library for its members. A fine copy. As new.   [40445]

$10.00

122. MACOMB, J. N. (JOHN), NEWBERRY, J. S. (JOHN STRONG), MEEK, F. B.
(FIELDING BRADFORD) Report of the Exploring Expedition from Santa Fé, New
Mexico, to the Junction of the Grand and Green Rivers of the Great Colorado of
the West, in 1859, ... with Geological Report. Washington [D.C.]: [U.S.] Government
Printing Office, 1876. vii, 152 pp., [22 lvs plates]. Illus. with 11 chromolithograph
landscape views, 3 black & white views, and 8 plates of fossil specimens. Lacking the
map. Cloth stamped in blind. Howes M179. Farquhar, Books of the Colorado River 23.
Wagner-Camp 379b. Graff 2647.

First edition. One of the last Army expeditions in the region, this was an exploration
of parts of New Mexico, Utah, and Colorado during the summer of 1859, northward
out of Santa Fe along the Old Spanish Trail, to discover if there were a practical
railroad or wagon route through the San Juan River country to the southern
settlements of Utah Territory (in case of further armed conflicts like the "Utah
War"), and on to the west coast. The report found the mountainous terrain
impractical for a railroad, and the weather too severe for permanent settlement. The
Civil War delayed publication. Landscapes were drawn by J.S. Newberry, and
chromolithographed by Sinclair of Philadelphia of whom it was said: "No landscape
produced by a skillful painter in water-colors could be much more finely executed.
The colors are blended and softened down with the nicety of pencil work, and the
most delicate atmospheric effects are produced..." (Marzio: Democratic Art, p.32).
Farquhar calls the lithograph of Shiprock "one of the most pleasing of the scenic
views made in that epoch" (p. 19). Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill,
with his bookplate. Spine ends and corners worn with minor loss else a very good
copy, small bookplate on front pastedown, plates sharp, lacking the rear map.
[40327]

$1000.00

123. MARTIN, THOMAS S. With Frémont to California and the Southwest 1845
-1849. Ferol Egan, ed. and intro. Ashland, [Or].: Lewis Osborne, 1975. vi, 48 pp. Sm.
4to. Quarter muslin over paper covered boards.

First edition. A near fine copy, small inked number to lower fore corner of title
page, in original scuffed plain red dust jacket.   [40395]

$25.00



124. MATHES, W. MICHAEL. Mexico on Stone. Lithography in Mexico, 1826
-1900. San Francisco: Book Club of California, 1984. x, 68 pp. Illus. with 8 color and
24 b/w and duotone plates, 3 of which are folding. 4to. Quarter cloth over illustrated
paper covered boards.

First edition. Publication No. 178. One of 550 copies. Provenance: From the library
of Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate. A fine copy with a bookplate on front
pastedown in original plain rubbed paper dust jacket.   [40381]

$150.00

125. MATTHES, FRANÇOIS E. Geologic History of the Yosemite Valley.
Washington [D.C.]: U.S. Government Printing Office, 1930. vi, 137 pp. Illus. with 52
color & b/w plates, including 5 color folding maps, and 38 in-text figures. 4to. Paper
wrappers.

First edition. United States Department of the Interior, Professional Paper 160.
Three large color folding maps loose in pocket inside rear wrapper. A few tears on
the wrappers, mainly on the rear due to the weight of the maps, else a very good
copy with fine maps.   [40489]

$50.00

126. MAURY, M.F. [MATTHEW FONTAINE]. A New Theoretical and Practical
Treatise on Navigation: in which the auxiliary branches of mathematics and
astronomy, comprised of algebra, geometry, logarithms, plane and spherical
trigonometry, the motions of the heavenly bodies, tides, variation of the compass,
etc., are treated of. Also, the Theory and most Simple Methods of finding Time,
Latitude, and Longitude, by chronometers, lunar observations, single and double
altitudes, are taught. Together with a new and easy plan for finding diff. lat., dep.,
course, and distance. Philadelphia: Key and Biddle, 1836. viii, 216 pp. + tables. Illus.
with 9 plates (1 folding,) and 174 tables. 8vo. Original calf, gilt title. Karpinski p. 391.
Williams p. 693.

First edition. Maury's great ambition was to clarify for the student the mathematical
and theoretical principles behind the formulas for finding longitude, making
midshipmen theoretical as well as practical navigators. The book was well received,
and it replaced Bowditch as the standard textbook for naval midshipmen on
navigation. Matthew Fontaine Maury (1806-1873), United States Navy, was called
"Pathfinder of the Seas" and "Father of Modern Oceanography and Naval
Meteorology." See Williams, Matthew Fontaine Maury, pp. 102-111. Provenance:
From the library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate. Last at auction in 1984.
Front joint very tender, spine tips worn, small bookplate, folding plate with inch
tear at margin, light scattered foxing, still about very good.   [40297]

$750.00

NAVIGATION BY "THE PATHFINDER OF THE SEAS"

127. MUIR, JOHN. The Cruise of the Corwin. Journal of the Arctic Expedition of
1881 in search of De Long and the Jeannette. William Frederic Badè, ed. Boston:
Houghton Mifflin, 1917. xxxii, 279 pp. Illus. with 21 b/w plates. 8vo. Gray cloth, color
image mounted on front board, top edge gilt.  BAL 14775

First Trade edition. Muir kept a journal of this 1881 cruise. Four of the photographs
are by Edward S. Curtis. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his
bookplate. A very good copy, minor edge wear, owner's name and small bookplate
on front pastedown, no dust jacket.    [40305]

$40.00

128. MUIR, JOHN. The Mountains of California. New York: Century, 1894. xiii, 381
pp. Illus. with 53 b/w plates and drawings. Sm. 8vo. Tan cloth, gilt titles, and
decorations, top edge gilt.  BAL 14746. Zamorano 80: 56. Neate M166.



First edition, first state. Muir's "book length tribute to the beauties of the Sierras. He
recounts not only his own journeys by foot through the mountains, glaciers, forests,
and valleys, but also the geological and natural history of the region, ranging from
the history of glaciers, the patterns of tree growth, and the daily life of animals and
insects. While Yosemite naturally receives great attention, Muir also expounds on
less well known beauty spots," (LOC). Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E.
Hill, with his bookplate. Spine a bit darkened, slight roll, contemporary gift
inscription on free front end-paper, and small bookplate on front pastedown, light
foxing throughout though heavier on end-papers and edges, overall still about very
good.   [40311]

129. MUIR, JOHN. My First Summer in the Sierra. Boston: Houghton Mifflin, 1911.
vii, [1], 353, [1] pp. Illus. with 12 b/w plates with letterpress tissue guards and 21 in-text
drawings. 8vo. Dark green pictorial cloth, stamped in black and gilt, gilt titles, top edge
gilt.  BAL 14765. Neate M167.

First edition. Illustrations are from drawings made by the author in 1869 and from
photographs by Herbert W. Gleason. "Based on Muir's original journals and
sketches of his 1869 stay in the Sierras. Hired to supervise a San Joaquin sheep
owner's flock at the headwaters of the Merced and Tulomne Rivers, Muir sets out for
the mountains in June, returning to the Valley in September. He describes the flora
and fauna of the mountains as well as his visits to Yosemite and his climbs of Mt.
Hoffman and other peaks in the range," (LOC). Provenance: From the library of
Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate. A very good or better copy, rubbing to
extremities, otherwise boards and spine bright, tiny bump at bottom fore-corner,
small bookplate. Dust jacket laid in loose in three pieces, lacking half of spine,
edges torn.   [40306]

$175.00

130. MUIR, JOHN. Notes on my Journeying in California's Northern Mountains.
Lawrence W. Jordan, Jr., intro. [Ashland, OR.]: Lewis Osborne, 1974. 77 pp. Illus. with
11 b/w reproductions and 2 plates, map endpapers. Sm. 4to. Cloth.

First edition. No. 326 of 700 copies. A  fine copy. No dust jacket as issued.   [40401]
$25.00

131. MUIR, JOHN. Our National Parks [Extra Illustrated]. Boston: Houghton
Mifflin, (1901). 370 pp. Illus. with 12 b/w plates. 8vo. Green cloth with gilt titles, front
board decorated in gilt and black, top edge gilt.  BAL 14752.

Later printing. Presentation copy, inscribed by the author to Mr. & Mrs. Ray W.
Simonds "with kindest regards and many pleasant memories," dated 1907. Three
tipped-in photographs, two of Muir with Simonds (who would have been
approximately 28 years old given his graduation from Berkeley High School in
1896), both outdoors; the third is a sweeping landscape view of one of the national
parks. It is unclear how the Simonds' and Muir met, but they did so on may
occasions, and correspondence to this effect can be found in letters to Muir by Edith
(Mrs. Ray) Simonds in the Muir archives. Books signed by Muir are uncommon and
there are no auction records for a signed copy of this work in any edition in at least
the last fifty years. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his
bookplate. A very good copy, joint just starting after title page, boards rubbed, small
faint circular stain to front board, small bookplate, occasional offsetting from
mounted photos and small advertisement for book (which is laid in loose).   [40309]

$3000.00

SIGNED  BY MUIR WITH TIPPED IN PHOTOS

132. MUIR, JOHN. The Overland Monthly. Devoted to the Development of the
Country. April 1873, Vol. 10, No. 4; [with] August 1873, Vol. XI, No. 2; [with]



September 1874, Vol. 13, No. 3. [Three Volumes]. San Francisco: John H. Carmany,
1873, 1874.   8vo. Paper wrappers, in modern slipcase with gilt title.

First edition. Three early periodical publications by Muir who was just beginning to
feel his way as a writer: 1. A Geologist's Winter Walk (which was submitted without
his prior knowledge); 2. Exploration in the Great Tuolumne Cañon; and 3. By-ways
of Yosemite Travel. Bloody Cañon. Complete with all inserted advertisements.
Overall very good, spine ends and wrappers chipped, rear wrapper to last issue
nearly detached; one issue with Collection sticker on first page; contents clean; in a
near fine slipcase.   [40453]

$125.00

133. MUIR, JOHN. Rambles in King's River Country. Alan Ross, foreword. Ashland,
OR: Lewis Osborne, 1977. 57 pp. Illus. with 1 color map, 14 b/w plates and
reproductions. 8vo. Quarter cloth over brown patterned paper covered boards illustrated
in gilt.

First edition thus (reissue). No. 250 of a limited edition of 600 copies. Muir's work
in support of the establishment of Kings Canyon National Park was first published
in 1891.  A fine copy in publisher's original plain white dust jacket.   [40421]

$25.00

134. MUIR, JOHN. The Story of My Boyhood and Youth. Boston: Houghton Mifflin,
1913. vii, 294 pp. Illus. with 10 b/w plates. 8vo. Green cloth stamped in black and gilt,
gilt titles, top edge gilt.  BAL 14768.

First edition, first state. Nine of the plates are from sketches by Muir, who "wrote
this autobiographical account near the end of his life about his childhood in
Dunbar, Scotland, his immigration to America (1849), his adolescence on a pioneer
farmstead near Kingston, Wisconsin, and his student years at the University of
Wisconsin at Madison. The Story of My Boyhood and Youth reveals the evolution of
Muir's scientific curiosity and the beginnings of his reverential attitude towards
nature. Treating his encounters with wildlife as high adventure, he gives especially
informed attention to bird life in both Scotland and Wisconsin," (LOC). Provenance:
From the library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate. A very good+ copy, minor
rubbing, small bookplate and owner's name on end-papers.   [40310]

$150.00

135. MUIR, JOHN. A Thousand-Mile Walk to the Gulf.William Frederic Bade, intro.
Boston: Houghton Mifflin, 1916. xxvii, 219 pp. Illus. with 1 hand-colored photogravure
frontis, 16 b/w plates and 1 map. 8vo. Green buckram over green paper covered boards,
green morocco spine label.  BAL 14773.

First large paper edition. No. 459 of 550 copies. Muir's first adventure, in 1867,
into the world of nature that would become his life thereafter. A trade edition was
also published the same year. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill, with
his bookplate. A very good or better copy, with light scuffing on spine label, boards
rubbed, small bookplate, last few leaves unopened (uncut). No dust jacket as issued.
[40295]

$300.00

136. MUIR, JOHN. A Thousand-Mile Walk to the Gulf.William Frederic Bade, intro.
Boston: Houghton Mifflin, 1916. xxvii, 220 pp. Illus. with 12 b/w plates and 1 map.
8vo. Cloth, top edge gilt, with colored half-tone image on front board.   BAL 14773.

First Trade edition. Muir's first adventure, in 1867, into the world of nature that
would become his life thereafter. Also published in a large paper edition.

$250.00



Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate. Uncommon in
the scarce fragile dust jacket. A very good+ copy, small bookplate on front
pastedown, in a very good- dust jacket with small chips to the top edge, archival
repair to tear on spine, small chip to lower spine, and large chip to upper rear
panel, but still quite presentable.   [40296]

137. MUIR, JOHN. Travels in Alaska. Boston: Houghton Mifflin, 1915. ix, [1] p., 2 l.,
3-326, [4] pp. Illus. with 12 b/w photographic plates by Herbert Gleason. 8vo. Gray-
green cloth with color halftone mounted on front board, top edge gilt. BAL 14771.
Biodiversity Heritage Library 1874. Neate M169.

First edition. This is a first printing of the trade format edition, one of 2,640 copies
according to Blanck, printed in gray-green cloth; a limited large paper edition of
450 copies in green paper was also printed. The manuscript was prepared for
publication by Mrs. Marion Randall Parsons, as noted in the preface, as Muir had
died over a year earlier. A very good copy, spine ends rubbed, small bump to
corners, and light scuffing on rear board.   [40482]

$275.00

138. MUIR, JOHN. Two Essays on the Forests and Lakes of the Sierra Nevada. Jean
Hanna Clark, intro. Ashland, OR: Lewis Osborne, 1971. 61 pp. Illus. with b/w
reproductions. Sm. 4to. Cloth with gilt title and decoration.

Limited edition. No. 452 of 1,000 copies. Jean Clark is John Muir's granddaughter.
A near fine copy in a original plain off-white dust jacket, somewhat sunned.
[40471]

$10.00

139. MUIR, JOHN. The Yosemite. New York: Century, (1912). ix, 284 pp. Illus. with
8 b/w plates and 3 folding maps. 8vo. Cloth with gilt decoration.  Neate M171.

Later printing. Muir composed the work at the request of Robert Underwood
Johnson, using his previously published writings as the basis for this guide to
Yosemite. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate. A
very good copy, title on spine faded, boards rubbed, minor wear to spine head,
small bookplate, gift inscription on free front end-paper.   [40304]

$75.00

140. NEALL, JAMES. A Down-Easter in the Far West. The Reminiscence of James
Neall in Oregon & California 1845-50. Martin Schmitt and K. Keith Richard, eds.
Ashland, OR: Oregon Book Society, 1977. 132 pp. Illus. with 5 duotone reproductions
and 2 b/w photos. Sm. 4to. Cloth with gilt title and decoration.

First edition. Publication No. 5 of the Oregon Book Society. No. 119 of 350 copies.
Printed by Sherwood and Katherine Grover at the Grace Hoper Press. Includes
publisher's advertisement for Publication No. 4 laid in loose. Recollections of an
Oregon pioneer during the Gold Rush era. A fine copy. No dust jacket.   [40494]

$20.00

141. NEWMAN, RALPH GEOFFREY AND WICHE, GLEN NORMAN. Great and
Good Books. A Bibliographical Catalogue of The Limited Editions Club 1929
-1985. Mortimer J. Adler, preface. Chicago: Ralph Geoffrey Newman, Inc., 1989. ix,
[69] pp. Illus. with b/w plates. 4to. Cloth with gilt titles.

First edition. No. 44 of 500 copies signed by Adler. Errata slip. Provenance: From
the library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate. A near fine copy, small

$50.00



transparent spot on title, bookplate on front pastedown, in a near fine, lightly
rubbed, slipcase.   [40382]

142. NUSBAUMER, LOUIS; KOENIG, GEORGE, ED. Valley of Salt, Memories of
Wine. A Journal of Death Valley, 1849. J.S. Holliday, foreword; Ansel Adams,
photos; Robert Becker, route map. Berkeley: Friends of the Bancroft Library, 1967.
xvii, 67 pp. Illus. with 2 color and 2 b/w plates, 1 folding map. Sm. 4to. Cloth with gilt
titles.

First edition. No. 15 in the series of Keepsakes issued by the Friends of the Bancroft
Library. Tiny spot on spine, else a fine unopened (uncut) copy. No dust jacket as
issued.   [40403]

$40.00

143. PALMQUIST, PETER E. Redwood and Lumbering in California Forests. Gary
F. Kurutz, ed. and preface. San Francisco: Book Club of California, (1983). 112 pp.
Illus. with 25 duotone plates + 62 duotone photos and 1 reproduction. Sm. Obl. 4to. Tan
muslin with photo mounted to front board.

First edition. Publication #174. One of 600 copies. A reconstruction of the original
Edgar Cherry edition, including a catalog of all known photographs. A fine copy.
No dust jacket as issued.   [40393]

$75.00

144. PALOU, FRANCISCO. WATSON, DOUGLAS S. The Expedition into
California of the Venerable Padre Fray Junípero Serra and his Companions in the
year 1769, as told by Fray Francisco Palóu, and hitherto unpublished letters of
Serra Palóu and Galvéz. San Francisco: Nueva California Press, 1934. iii, 124 pp.
Illus. with 6 duotone reproductions, facsimiles and folding map. 4to. Quarter vellum
over paper covered boards. Howes P56. Eberstadt 133-220. Hill, pp. 221-222.
Zamorano 80: 59n. Wagner: Spanish Southwest 168n.

First edition. No. 246 of 400 copies, signed by the author. Printed in the year of the
150th anniversary of the death of Padre Fray Junípero Serra. A beautifully printed
work, and the first by the Nueva California Press; includes publisher's
announcement. A near fine copy in a very good dust jacket with minor chipping and
edge wear.   [40394]

$125.00

145. PENDLETON, NATHANIEL GREENE; U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.
Military Posts, Council Bluffs to the Pacific Ocean. [To accompany bill H.R. No.
465]. 27th Congress, 2d Session, House Doc. 830. May 27, 1842. Mr. Pendelton, of
Ohio, from the Committee on Military Affairs, made the following Report.
Washington [D.C.]: n.p., 1842. 64 pp. Illus. with 1 large b/w folding map. 8vo. Modern
brown cloth, morocco spine label. Howes P199 ("aa"). Wheat, Transmississippi West
434. See Wagner-Camp 100 (note). Graff 3243 (1843).

First edition. This is the earlier of the two issues of this report, the 1843 reprinting
an extract from Wilkes's report. Provenance: Kenneth E. Hill (bookplate). A very
good copy with minor foxing on first leaf, map wrinkled with small tear at mount,
and remounted to new free front end paper, in fine new binding, small bookplate on
front pastedown.   [40511]

$500.00

146. PHELPS, WILLIAM DANE; BUSCH, BRITON COOPER, ED. Alta California
1840-1842. The Journal and Observations of William Dane Phelps. Master of the



Ship "Alert". Glendale, CA: Arthur H. Clark, 1983. 364 pp. Illus. with 7 b/w plates
and 3 maps. 8vo. Cloth with gilt titles.

First edition. Western Lands and Waters XIII. Provenance: From the library of
Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate. A near fine copy, gilt on spine faded, small
bookplate on front pastedown.   [40344]

$40.00

147. PIKE, ZEBULON. COUES, ELLIOTT, ED. The Expeditions of Zebulon
Montgomery Pike to Headwaters of the Mississippi River, Through Louisiana
Territory, and in New Spain, During the Years 1805-6-7. [Three Volumes]. New
York: Francis P. Harper, 1895. Illus. with 7 maps with 6 folding maps in rear pocket,
frontispiece portrait, facsimile plate. Sm. 4to. Quarter cloth over paper covered boards.
Howes P373 ("aa, best edition"). Jenkins: Basic Texas Books 163.

First edition. No. 39 of 150 copies of this special edition on handmade large paper,
from a total printing of 1150. Provenance: Kenneth E. Hill (bookplate); John
Homans, Boston Harvard trained surgeon (armorial bookplate). Very good copies,
boards scuffed, minor wear to spine ends, backstrip of index volume stained; last
two volumes unopened (uncut), bookplates and bookseller's description on front
pastedown.   [40507]

$1500.00

148. POLK, WILLIS; LONGSTRETH, RICHARD W., ED. A Matter of Taste. Willis
Polk's Writings on Architecture in The Wave. San Francisco: Book Club of
California, 1979. 77 pp. Illus. with b/w photos, drawings, and reproductions. Sm. 4to.
Cloth.

First edition. Publication #161. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill,
with his bookplate. One of 450 copies designed and produced by Adrian Wilson at
The Press, San Francisco. Small bookplate else a fine copy, in original plain paper
dust jacket, somewhat soiled.   [40272]

$50.00

149. POWELL, JOHN WESLEY. Exploration of the Colorado River of the West
and its Tributaries. Explored in 1869, 1870, 1871, and 1872, under the Direction of
the Secretary of the Smithsonian Institution. Washington [D.C.]: [U.S.] Government
Printing Office, 1875. xi, 291 pp. + plates. Illus. with 80 b/w plates; folding map and
profile in rear pocket. 4to. Later red buckram with gilt titles. Sabin 64753. Howes P528.
Graff 3336. Farquhar: Colorado River 42a. Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West
1261. Eberstadt 120-172.

First edition. "One of the basic documents of Colorado River history," Farquhar.
"As a narrative of adventure, this book is one of the most justly celebrated
documents in the literature of exploration," Wheat. Provenance: From the library of
Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate. A near fine copy, small bump to upper fore-
corner, bookplate on front pastedown, inner margin of two preliminary leaves with
minor staining, otherwise contents and maps fine.   [40324]

$1000.00

150. POWELL, JOHN WESLEY. Report on the Lands of the Arid Region of the
United States, with a More Detailed Account of the Lands of Utah. Washington [D.
C.]: [U.S.] Government Printing Office, 1879. xv, 195 pp. Illus. with 1 [of three] color
folding and 2 b/w maps. 4to. Original brown publisher's cloth stamped in blind. Flake
6431.

Second edition. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his
$200.00



bookplate, L. N. Keating (stamp). Lacking two maps else a very good copy with
small chips at spine ends, boards lightly rubbed, small bookplate on front
pastedown, owner's stamp on title, colored map with a few tears at edges along
folds.   [40325]

151. POWERS, STEPHEN. California Indian Characteristics & Centennial Mission
to the Indians of Western Nevada and California. N. Scott Momaday, preface;
Robert F. Heizer, "Stephen Powers as Anthropologist." Berkeley: Friends of the
Bancroft Library, 1975. v, 57 pp. Illus. with color fronts and b/w plates. 8vo. Paper
wrappers.

First edition. No. 23 in the series of Keepsakes issued by the Friends of the Bancroft
Library for its members. California Indian Characteristics was first published in the
Overland Monthly, Volume 14, number 4, April 1875. Centennial Mission to the
Indians ... was first published in the Annual Report of the Smithsonian Institution for
1876. Sunned spine else a near fine copy.   [40430]

$10.00

152. RAWLS, JAMES J., ED. Dan de Quille of the Big Bonanza. Oscar Lewis,
foreword. San Francisco: Book Club of California, 1980. xii, 128 pp. Illus. with 6 b/w
plates and 2 reproductions. Sm. 4to. Quarter cloth over paper covered boards, gilt title.

First edition. Publication No. 165. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill,
with his bookplate. Small bookplate on front pastedown else a fine copy in original
plain paper dust jacket.   [40341]

$20.00

153. REZANOV, NIKOLAI PETROVICH. PIERCE, RICHARD A., ED. Rezanov
Reconnoiters California, 1806. A new translation of Rezanov's letter, parts of
Lieutenant Khvostov's log of the ship June, and Dr. Georg von Langsdorff
observations. San Francisco: Book Club of California, 1972. xix, 73 pp. Illus. with 17
duotone reproductions and 1 map. Sm. 4to. Illustrated paper-covered boards.

First edition. Publication Number 140. With prospectus laid in loose. Provenance:
From the library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate. One of 450 copies. Small
bookplates else a fine copy.   [40274]

$40.00

154. RIDEING, WILLIAM H. A-Saddle in the Wild West. A Glimpse of Travel
among the Mountains, Lava Beds, Sand Deserts, Adobe Towns, Indian
Reservations, and Ancient Pueblos of Southern Colorado, New Mexico, and
Arizona. New York: D. Appleton and Co., 1879. 165 pp., 4, [6] adv. 16mo. Orange
cloth with gilt titles and black rules, edges beveled. Soliday, Part D: 504. Eberstadt 115
-82. Decker 45-267.

First edition. Appletons' New Handy-Volume Series. A journal of two years'
adventures while Rideing was attached to Lieut. George Wheelers's geological
survey of 1875-6. A quite uncommon piece. Provenance: From the library of
Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate. A very good copy, boards rubbed, head of spine
worn, small bookplate, pencil gift inscription on free front end-paper, two leaves
with offsetting, otherwise contents fine.   [40317]

$400.00

155. RIDER, ROBIN E. The Show of Science. Berkeley: Friends of the Bancroft
Library, Univ. of California, 1983. 79 pp. Illus. with b/w reproductions. 8vo. Paper
wrappers.

$10.00



First edition. No. 31 in the series of Keepsakes issued by the Friends of the Bancroft
Library. Darkened spine and wrapper edges else a near fine copy.   [40429]

156. RIDGE, JOHN ROLLIN; FARMER, DAVID, AND STRICKLAND, RENNARD,
EDS. A Trumpet of our Own. Yellow Bird's Essays on the North American Indian.
Selections from the Writings of the Noted Cherokee Author John Rollin Ridge. San
Francisco: Book Club of California, 1981. 114 pp. Illus. with 4 b/w plates. 8vo. Quarter
cloth over paper covered boards, gilt title.

First edition. Publication No. 167. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill,
with his bookplate. One of 650 copies. Small bookplate on pastedown else a fine
copy in original plain paper dust jacket.   [40338]

$40.00

157. RITCHIE, WARD. Bookmen & their brothels. Recollections of Los Angeles in
the 1930's. Los Angeles: Zamorano Club, 1970. 38 pp. Illus. with b/w photos. Sm. 4to.
Blue paper wrappers with white stitching.

First edition. A talk given by Ward Ritchie before the Zamorano Club members and
printed for the occasion of the Roxburghe-Zamorano Clubs' meeting in Los Angeles
September 1970. an uncommon little piece of LA book history. Spine sunned
otherwise a near fine copy.   [40497]

$75.00

158. RITCHIE, WARD. Frederic Goudy, Joseph Foster, and the Press at Scripps
College. San Francisco: Book Club of California, 1978. 38 pp. 12mo. Quarter cloth over
marbled boards, gilt title.

First edition. Publication No. 158. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill,
with his bookplate. One of 550 copies printed. Small bookplate on pastedown else a
fine copy, in original plain matching paper dust jacket.   [40319]

$25.00

159. RITCHIE, WARD. Paul Landacre. San Francisco: Book Club of California,
1982. 52, [6] pp. Illus. with b/w plates and reproductions. 12mo. Quarter cloth over
decorated paper covered boards.

First edition. Publication #169. One of 650 copies. Includes wonderful
reproductions of woodcuts by printmaker Landacre. A fine copy in original off-white
plain paper dust jacket.   [40428]

$75.00

160. ROATCAP, ADELA SPINDLER. Raymond Duncan. Printer. Expatriate.
Eccentric Artist. San Francisco: Book Club of California, 1991. Illus. with 7 duotone
plates and 2 drawings. 8vo. Red cloth, paper label to spine and circular paper onlay on
front board, decorated endpapers.

First edition. One of 400 copies. Raymond Duncan (1874-1966) was the brother of
Isadora Duncan, and part of the Paris expatriate scene. A fine copy. As new.
[40495]

$40.00

161. ROBINSON, H.M. The Remarkable Activities of the Gentlemen Adventurers
of the Great Hudson's Bay Company during the Years 1670-1879. Philip Metcalf,
intro. Ashland, OR: Oregon Book Society, 1977. 59 pp. Illus. with duotone
reproductions and folding map, laid in loose. 8vo. Blue cloth with gilt title and
decoration, illustrated endpapers.



Limited edition. A near fine copy, spine sunned. No dust jacket. Map fine.   [40472]
$20.00

162. ROSS, FREDERICK G. The Actor From Point Arena excerpts taken from the
"Memories of an Old Theatrical Man". Travis Bogard, ed. Berkeley: Friends of the
Bancroft Library, 1977. [2], 38 pp. Illus. with 5 b/w plates. 8vo. Paper wrappers, street
map endpapers.

First edition. No. 25 in the series of Keepsakes issued by the Friends of the Bancroft
Library for its members. Shelfwear else a near fine copy.   [40478]

$10.00

163. SAWKINS, JAMES GAY; FORBES, DAVID W. A Pictorial Tour of Hawaii
1850-1852. Watercolors, Paintings, & Drawings. With an account of his life &
travels. San Francisco: Book Club of California, 1991. 125 pp. Illus. with 40 color & 2
b/w plates, 3 of the color plates are folding; + 3 b/w reproductions. Obl. 4to. Linen with
paper label.

First edition. Publication No. 197. One of four hundred copies. Provenance: From
the library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate. Small bookplate on front
pastedown else a fine copy in original plain cream-colored dust jacket, lightly
rubbed as usual.   [40374]

$150.00

164. SCHALLENBERGER, MOSES; STEWART, GEORGE R. The Opening of the
California Trail. Berkeley: Univ. California Press, 1953. viii, 115 pp. Illus. with b/w
14 photos, 3 drawings, and 2 maps. 8vo. Terra cotta-colored muslin, paper label.

First edition. Bancroft Library Publications Number Four. A very good+ copy. No
dust jacket.   [40410]

$25.00

165. SCHMECKEBIER, L.F. [LAURENCE FREDERICK]. Catalogue and Index of
the Publications of the Hayden, King, Powell, and Wheeler Surveys. Department of
the Interior. United States Geological Survey. Washington [D.C.]: [U.S.]
Government Printing Office, 1904. 208, [2] pp. 8vo. Paper wrappers.

First edition. Bulletin No. 222, Series G, Miscellaneous, 26. Namely: Geological
and Geographical Survey of the Territories. Geological Exploration of the Fortieth
Parallel. Geological and Geographical Surveys of the Rocky Mountain Region.
Geographical Surveys West of the One Hundredth Meridian. Provenance: From the
library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate. A very good copy with tape reinforced
spine, small bookplate, owner's stamps on a few leaves, dampstain to lower corner
on first half of leaves.   [40301]

$25.00

166. SHASKY, FLORIAN J. AND SONNICHSEN, JOANNE, EDS. Hand
Bookbinding in California. A Keepsake in Twelve Parts for the Members of the
Book Club of California. San Francisco: Book Club of California, 1994. Illus. with
b/w reproductions and photos. Sm. 4to. Loose folders in paper portfolio, gilt decoration.

First edition. The Book Club of California Keepsake Series. 1. Introduction & Table
of Contents. 2. Stella Patri: Private Conservator. 3. Barbara Fallon Hiller: Teacher
& Bookbinder. 4. Herbert & Peter Fahey: Bookbinders, Writers & Teachers. 5.
Warren Howell: Bookseller of San Francisco. 6. Keeping a Tradition Alive: Bay
Area Bookbinding Teachers. 7. Florence Walter of Mills College. 8. Bound &
Found: Bay Area Collectors of Fine Binding. 9. The Hand Bookbinders of

$15.00



California. 10. The Exhibitions: California Bookbinding on Display. 11.
Bookbinding in Southern California. 12. Turning the Century: A Prospect. A fine
copy.   [40442]

167. SHEPHARD, B. [BENJAMIN]; STEWART, JR., HARRIS B. AND
HENDERSON, J. WELLES, EDS. Challenger Sketchbook. B. Shephard's
Sketchbook of the H.M.S. Challenger Expedition 1872-1874. Philadelphia:
Philadelphia Maritime Museum, 1972. [2], 34, [34] plates, [1] pp. Illus. with 34 color &
b/w plates. Obl. 4to. Quarter cloth over decorated paper covered boards.

First edition. A facsimile of the drawings from the "greatest of all oceanographic
expeditions." A near fine copy, board edges very faintly sunned.   [40464]

$25.00

168. SHUMATE, ALBERT. The Life of George Henry Goddard. Artist, Architect,
Surveyor, and Map Maker. Francis P. Farquhar, preface. Berkeley: Friends of the
Bancroft Library, Univ. of California, 1969. 13 pp. Illus. with 1 folding b/w map. Folio.
Stapled paper wrappers.

First edition. No. 17 in the series of Keepsakes issued by the Friends of the Bancroft
Library for its members. Reproduction of the Goddard Map of California in rear
pocket. Scuffing on rear wrapper else a near fine copy.   [40501]

$20.00

169. [SIEBERT, FRANK]. SOTHEBY'S. The Frank T. Siebert Library of the North
American Indian and the American Frontier. Part I. Sale 7315. May 21, 1999
[with] Part II. Sale 7356. Thursday, October 28, 1999. New York: Sotheby's, 1999.
371 pp; 394 pp. Illus. with color & b/w plates and photos. Sm. 4to. Red cloth with gilt
titles, photo mounted front board, decorated endpapers.

First edition. One of the great Americana sales of the second half of the 20th
century; "Siebert's library of the North American Indian is probably the last great
collection of Americana to chronicle and follow the frontier across our continent. It
was formed over a period of more than fifty years by probably the most
knowledgeable Americanist of his time," (Introduction, Vol. I, p.6). 1080 incredible
lots copiously described. A fine copy.   [40470]

$100.00

170. SIMPKINSON, FRANCIS GUILLEMARD AND BELCHER, EDWARD.
PIERCE, RICHARD A. AND WINSLOW, JOHN H., EDS. H.M.S. Sulphur at
California, 1837 and 1839. Being the accounts of Midshipman Francis Guillemard
Simpkinson and Captain Edward Belcher. San Francisco: Book Club of California,
1969. xvi, 70 pp. Illus. with 9 color & b/w plates. Sm. 4to. Quarter cloth over paper
covered boards, gilt title.

First edition. Limited edition of 450 copies. Publisher's prospectus laid in loose.
Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate. A very good
copy, small  bookplate.   [40277]

$25.00

171. SIMPSON, JAMES H.; U.S. SENATE. Report from the Secretary of War,
communicating, In compliance with a resolution of the Senate, the report and map
of the route from Fort Smith, Arkansas, to Santa Fe, New Mexico, made by
Lieutenant Simpson. January 14, 1850. 31st Congress, 1st Session. Senate Ex. Doc.
No. 12. Washington [D.C.]: n.p., 1850. 25 pp. Illus. with 4 folding b/w maps. 8vo.
Modern half salmon-colored morocco over marbled boards. Howes S500. Wagner-
Camp 192. Graff 3790. Wheat, Transmississippi West 640. Eberstadt 115-1029.

$900.00



First edition. "The overall results of the Marcy-Simpson reconnaissances were an
important contribution to overland transportation and an understanding of the
geography of the Oklahoma-Texas border country" (Goetzmann, Army Exploration,
p. 218). Maps range from approximately 10.5 x 18.5 inches to 12 x 19 inches.
Provenance: Kenneth E. Hill (bookplate). A very good or better copy with lightly
sunned spine, marginal staining along top edge not affecting text or maps, scattered
foxing along fore edge, small bookplate on front pastedown.   [40512]

172. SLOAN, DOROTHY. The Henry H. Clifford Collection. Part One. The
Zamorano 80. October 24, 1994. Austin: Dorothy Sloan Rare Books, 1994. Unpaged.
Illus. with 48 color & b/w plates. Sm. 4to. Paper wrappers.

First edition. 85 items listed. Prices realized sheet laid in loose. Occasional prices
realized noted else near fine.   [40485]

$15.00

173. SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION. Annual Report of the Board of Regents of the
Smithsonian Institution, showing the Operations, Expenditures, and Condition of
the Institution for the Year Ending June 30, 1901. Washington [D.C.]: U.S.
Government Printing Office, 1902. lxvii, 782 pp. Illus. with b/w plates, photos, and
drawings. 8vo. Cloth with gilt titles.

First edition. A wealth of scientific discoveries at the turn of the century. Neat repair
to head of spine else a very good copy, hinges professionally re-enforced, light
foxing to endpapers, owner's bookplate on front pastedown.   [40476]

$75.00

174. SPERISEN, ALBERT AND BORDEN, JOHN, EDS. A Portfolio of Book Club
Printers 1962-1987. Oscar Lewis, intro. [San Francisco]: Book Club of California,
1987. Illus. with color & b/w drawings and photos. Sm. 4to. Loose folders in paper
portfolio.

First edition. 75th Anniversary Keepsake. The Book Club of California Keepsake
Series. One folder on each of these printers: Lew & Dorothy Allen, Harold Berliner,
Jonathan Clark, Sherwood Grover, Andrew Hoyem, Arlen Philpott, Patrick Reagh,
Ward Ritchie, James Robertson, Jack Stauffacher, Wesley Tanner & Will Powers,
Adrian Wilson. Fine in slightly shelf worn portfolio   [40438]

$15.00

175. STANTON, WILLIAM. The Great United States Exploring Expedition of 1838
-1842. Berkeley: Univ. California Press, (1975). x, 433 pp. Illus. with b/w
reproductions. 8vo. Cloth with gilt title, map endpapers.

First edition. A very good+ copy in a very good dust jacket.   [40420]
$10.00

176. STEVENS, I.I. [ISAAC INGALLS]. Report of Exploration of a Route for the
Pacific Railroad, near the Forty-Seventh and Forty-Ninth Parallels, from St. Paul
to Puget Sound. [Washington D.C.]: [A. O. P. Nicholson, Printer], [1855]. xxi, 599, xv
pp. 8vo. Modern blue cloth, gilt calf spine label. Sabin 69900. Howes S965. Wagner-
Camp 261:1.

First edition. [U.S.] 33d Cong., 1st sess. House. Ex. doc.; no. 129. Volume I, Section
3. This is the first edition (the octavo), not the reprint (which had additional
material and is 651 pp.). Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his
bookplate. Copies of sections from the octavo edition are quite uncommon. Small
bookplate on pastedown else a very good copy with thin dampstain along top edge,
lacking the title, in fine new binding.   [40336]

$500.00



177. SUMNER, THOMAS H. A New and Accurate Method of Finding a Ship's
Position at Sea, by Projection on Mercator's Chart: When the latitude, longitude,
and apparent time at the ship are uncertain; one altitude of the sun, with the true
Greenwich time, determines, first, the true bearing of the land; secondly, the errors
of longitude by chronometer, consequent to any error in the latitude; thirdly, the
sun's true azimuth. When two altitudes are observed, and the elapsed time noted,
the true latitude is projected; and if the times be noted by chronometer, the true
longitude is also projected at the same operation. The principles of the method
being fully explained and illustrated by problems, examples, and plates, with rules
for practice, and examples from actual observation. Boston: Thomas Groom, 1843.
79 pp. + plates. Illus. with 9 b/w plates on 6 sheets. Sm. 4to. Publisher's blind stamped
brown ribbed cloth illustrated in gilt.

First edition. "One of the most famous discoveries in the field of
navigation," (Struik: Yankee Science in the Making.) With a good chronometer, a
single altitude would determine a line on the chart on a part of which the ship would
be positioned. "The method found almost immediate acceptance.... The method in
present use follows that of Sumner in considerable detail," (Struik). "It is significant
that Sumner was able to introduce this revolutionary principle without seriously
upsetting the method by which mariners had been navigating for years. ... almost
certainly navigators would not have accepted the line of position so readily had he
recommended that they abandon altogether the familiar time sight."( U.S.N. H.O.,
American Practical Navigator, 1966, p. 55). Very scarce in any edition, but
particularly so in the first. Provenance: Kenneth E. Hill (bookplate). A very good-
copy with chipped spine ends, wear to lower edge of front board and corners,
boards damp stained, offsetting on title, foxing mostly to end papers, early signature
and later small bookplate on front pastedown.   [40510]

$650.00

178. SZEWCZYK, DAVID. 39 Books and Broadsides Printed in America before the
Bay Psalm Book. In Celebration of the 450th Anniversary of the Introduction of
Printing in the New World. Cynthia Davis Buffington, ed. Philadelphia: Philadelphia
Rare Books & Manuscripts Co., 1989. 135, [4] pp. Illus. with 69 b/w plates. 8vo. Cloth
with gilt titles.

First edition. Signed by the author. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E.
Hill, with his bookplate. No. 87 of 250 copies. Comes with price list of items
described in book, laid-in loose. Small bookplate on pastedown else a fine copy. No
dust jacket.   [40335]

$50.00

179. TAYLOR, MRS. H.J. Yosemite Indians and Other Sketches. San Francisco:
Johnck & Seeger, 1936. 103 pp. Illus. with 10 b/w plates and photos. Sm. 4to. Quarter
cloth over paper covered boards.

First edition. One of 400 copies. Publisher's prospectus, order card, extra label, and
separate title page laid in loose. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill,
with his bookplate. Small bookplate on pastedown else a near fine copy with faint
offsetting on free front end paper, in original brown wrapper with printed spine title.
[40279]

$75.00

180. TAYLOR, W. THOMAS. Texfake. An Account of the Theft and Forgery of
Early Texas Printed Documents. Larry McMurtry, intro. Austin: W. Thomas Taylor,
1991. 158 pp. Illus. with 39 b/w plates. Quarter cloth over paper covered boards, gilt
title.



First edition. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate.
Small bookplate on pastedown else a fine copy. No dust jacket.   [40333]

181. THAYER, JAMES BRADLEY. A Western Journey with Mr. Emerson. 1871.
[San Francisco]: Book Club of California, 1980. 110 pp. Illus. with 8 duotone plates and
1 map. 8vo. Quarter cloth over decorated paper covered boards, gilt title.

First edition. Publication No. 163. One of 600 copies. Provenance: From the library
of Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate. Small bookplate on front pastedown else a
very fine copy in the original, somewhat sunned, plain white dust jacket.   [40414]

$50.00

182. THOMES, WILLIAM HENRY. Recollections of Old Times in California or,
California Life in 1843. George R. Stewart, ed. and intro. Berkeley: Friends of the
Bancroft Library, Univ. of California, 1974. 29 pp. Illus. with 4 color & 4 duotone
plates and 1 drawing. 8vo. Paper wrappers.

First edition. No. 22 in the series of Keepsakes issued by the Friends of the Bancroft
Library for its members. Crease to rear wrapper, nick to spine, else a near fine
copy.   [40449]

$10.00

183. TURNER, DECHERD. The Rhemes New Testament. Being a full and
particular Account of the Origins, Printing, and subsequent Influences of the first
Roman Catholic New Testament in English, with the divers Controversies
occasioned by its publication diligently expounded for the Edification of the
Reader. Austin: Printed for the Book Club of California by W. Thomas Taylor, 1990.
37 pp. Illus. with 2 b/w plates. Sm. 4to. Quarter goatskin over paper covered boards.

First edition. No. 193. One of 395 copies. A leaf taken from an imperfect copy of the
first edition of the Rhemes New Testament (1582) is tipped in. Publisher's
prospectus laid in loose. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his
bookplate. Small bookplate else a fine copy in an original plain white, lightly rubbed
dust jacket.   [40276]

$125.00

184. WAGNER, HENRY R. AND CAMP, CHARLES L. The Plains & the Rockies. A
Critical Bibliography of Exploration, Adventure and Travel in the American West
1800-1865. Robert H. Becker, ed. San Francisco: John Howell Books, 1982. xx, 745 pp.
Illus. with 33 b/w plates. Sm. 4to. Cloth with gilt titles.

Fourth edition. Provenance: From the library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his
bookplate. Small bookplate on pastedown else a very good+ copy with minor wear
to spine ends, lightly sunned spine, occasional pencil check marks. No dust jacket.
[40331]

$20.00

185. WAGNER, HENRY R.; AXE, RUTH FREY. The Published Writings of Henry
R. Wagner. Stephen A. Colston, intro. New Haven: William Reese, 1988. Frontis, 73
pp. 8vo. Quarter cloth over paper covered boards, gilt titles.

First edition. 193 items listed, plus 39 outcroppings. Provenance: From the library
of Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate. Finger soiling on a few rear leaves,
occasional pencil check mark, else a near fine copy, small bookplate on pastedown.
No dust jacket.   [40303]

$25.00



186. WALDORF, JOHN TAYLOR. A Kid on the Comstock. Dolores Waldorf Bryant,
foreword. Berkeley: Friends of the Bancroft Library, Univ. of California, 1968. [1], 92
pp. Illus. with b/w drawings. 4to. Illustrated cloth with gilt titles.

First edition thus. No. 16 in the series of Keepsakes issued by the Friends of the
Bancroft Library for its members. Reprints original stories from the turn of the 19th
century San Francisco Bulletin. A fine unopened (uncut) copy.   [40488]

$25.00

187. WALLEN, HENRY DAVIES. Report of the Secretary of War, communicating,
In compliance with a resolution of the Senate, the report of Captain H.D. Wallen of
his expedition, in 1859, from Dalles City to Great Salt Lake, and back. April 12,
1860 - Referred to the Committee ... April 13, 1860 - Report in favor of printing ...
36th Congress, 1st Session, Ex. Doc. No. 34. [Washington, D.C.]: n.p., 1860. 51 pp.
Illus. with 1 folding lithographed map (42 x 55 cm). 8vo. Modern cloth with morocco
label with gilt title. Howes W57. Wagner-Camp 367. Graff 4525. Wheat
Transmississippi 972a.

First edition. 36th Congress, 1st Session, Ex. Doc. No. 34. "The road was surveyed
through new country for the benefit of emigrants and prospective settlers. They
departed from The Dalles on June 4, and arrived at Camp Floyd, Utah Territory, on
August 16. They left Camp Floyd on August 20 and returned to The Dalles. In
addition, detachments of the command explored much of central-eastern Oregon.
Wallen speaks of travelers being harassed by Indians on the California road during
the summer just past," (Wagner-Camp, p. 640-41). Map of "a Reconnoisance for a
Military Road from the 'Dalles' of the Columbia River to the Great Salt Lake under
the Command of Capt. H.D. Wallen" Also includes the reports of John C.
Bonnycastle, Lewis Scholl, Joseph H. Dixon, and D. C. Houston. Provenance: From
the library of Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate. A very good copy, light damp
stain along top edge of text, map with a small tear just crossing the neat line into a
blank area, else fine, in near fine binding, small bookplate on pastedown.   [40300]

$350.00

188. WEST, JESSAMYN. The Story of a Story & Three Stories. Berkeley: Friends of
the Bancroft Library, 1982. 67 pp. Illus. with 1 b/w photo and 1 folding facsimile. 8vo.
Paper wrappers.

First edition. No. 30 in the series of Keepsakes issued by the Friends of the Bancroft
Library for its members. A fine copy. As new.   [40477]

$10.00

189. WHEAT, CARL I. Mapping the Transmississippi West, 1540-1861 [Five
Volumes in Six]. San Francisco: Institute of Historical Cartography, 1957-1963. Illus.
with maps. Folio. Original half green faux morocco over tan buckram boards, gilt titles.
Heller & Magee. Bib. Grabhorn Press 590.

First edition. 1 of 1000 copies (designed by Edwin and Robert Grabhorn of the
Grabhorn Press, where volume 1 was also printed). The definitive and indispensable
carto-bibliography of the Western United States. With a copy of Charles Seavey:
Mapping the Transmississippi West, 1540-1861: an index to the carto-bibliography
(Winnetka, Ill.: Speculum Orbis Press, 1992). Provenance: Kenneth E. Hill
(bookplate), collector, noted for the Hill Collection of Pacific Voyages at UC San
Diego. A near fine set, small owner's bookplate on front pastedowns, faint rubbing.
[40505]

$2400.00

190. WHITNEY, J. D.(JOSIAH DWIGHT). The Yosemite Guide-book: a description
THE POCKET VERSION WITH MAPS



of the Yosemite Valley and the adjacent region of the Sierra Nevada, and of the big
trees of California. [Sacramento CA]: Published by authority of the Legislature,
(Cambridge, Mass., University Press, Welch Bigelow, & Co.), 1871. vii, [9]-133 pp. 2
fold. maps. Illustrated with two folding maps. 6 1/4 x 4 inches. Red cloth, rebacked, in a
modern blue cloth folding box. Howes W389. Farquhar 4e. Currey & Kruska:
Bibliography of Yosemite 61.

Pocket edition, second issue. Maps dated 1872 and entirely new. Three versions of
this guide were printed: one in quarto with photographs, one in octavo with
woodcuts, and one in reduced size meant for use as a pocket edition, as in the
present issue, which added a few changes from the earlier edition. “The Pocket
Editions . . . are attractive little volumes . . . They contain a good deal of
information that is still useful and are full of interesting historical allusions.”
(Farquhar, Yosemite, The Big Trees and the High Sierra: a selective bibliography,
1948, p. 34). Uncommon. Provenance: Kenneth E. Hill (bookplate), Long Island
Historical Society (gift bookplate & stamp), Samuel Bowne Duryea (bookplate &
1871 gift inscription). A very good copy, a few repaired tears, institutional stamp on
title and last page, three bookplates on pastedowns, gift inscription in pencil dated
1872 on first blank, in a fine custom folding box.    [40233]

$850.00

191. WHITNEY, J.D. (JOSIAH DWIGHT). Geological Survey of California.
Geology. Volume I. Report of Progress and Synopsis of the Field-Work, From 1860
to 1864. Philadelphia: Published by Authority of the Legislature of California (Caxton
Press of Sherman and Co.), 1865. xxvii, 498 pp. Illus. with 9 plates and 81 further wood
engravings in text. Sm. 4to. Later full sprinkled tan calf, five raised bands, red morocco
lettering pieces, gilt title and rules, marble endpapers.  Sabin 10007. Farquhar 6.

First edition. The second of the survey's reports. "It contains the first extensive
description of the High Sierra to be published, and establishes the definition, 'that
portion of this great chain which lies above the metalliferous belt just described,
forming the crest of the range, and the water-shed between the streams flowing west
to the Pacific Ocean and those which find their way eastward into the Great Basin,
or some subordinate one, where they are lost by evaporation'. The woodcuts were
derived from sketches made by Whitney and Hoffmann and by photographs from
Yosemite by Watkins. The second volume, a rather slender affair, did not appear
until 1882. Complete with all plates, with the frontispiece labeled plate VII.
Provenance: From the library of the great collector of exploration literature,
Kenneth E. Hill, with his bookplate. A very good or better copy, front board scuffed
at bottom edge, faint scattered foxing, bookplate on front pastedown.   [40273]

$2000.00

FIRST DESCRIPTION OF THE HIGH SIERRA

192. YATES, JOHN. A Sailor's Sketch of the Sacramento Valley in 1842. Ferol
Egan, intro. and notes. Berkeley: Friends of the Bancroft Library, Univ. of California,
1971.   Illus. with 1 color folding map. Sm. 4to. Paper wrappers.

First edition. No. 19 in the series of Keepsakes issued by the Friends of the Bancroft
Library for its members. Shelfwear else a near fine unopened (uncut) copy.   [40439]

$20.00

193. ZAMORANO CLUB. The Zamorano 80. A Selection of Distinguished
California Books Made by Members of the Zamorano Club. Los Angeles:
Zamorano Club, 1945. x, 66 pp. Illus. with 13 b/w plates, one of which is folding. 8vo.
Cloth with gilt titles.

First edition. 500 copies printed; out of sequence. A distinguished California
provenance from both the library of the noted collector Kenneth E. Hill, with his
bookplate, and Marcus Crahan, a collector and member of the Zamorano Club. A

$325.00



very good+ copy with minor wear to spine ends, owners' bookplates on front
pastedown, leaves just browning, in a worn dust jacket with old tape repairs.
[40340]
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